Antitrust Outline

I. The Objectives and Origins of Antitrust Law
	1. The Goals of Antitrust Policy
		A. Today, goal is to promote the efficient allocation of resources. We want to rely on the 
			free market to determine prices and determine how much we produce.
			a. Exceptions: dangerous products (ex. nuclear weapons), highly regulated 
				industries. We still have some socialism, so not a completely free market.
		B. Antitrust laws are designed to be used to enforce the perpetuation of a free market, 
			instead of a false market where forces are distorted.
		C. Want to avoid undesirable wealth transfers.
			a. Consumer welfare, no wealth transfers, and efficiency are complementary goals.
		D. Some controversial goals: Decentralize political power (not a valid goal – this is done 
			through other means, like campaign finance reform); protecting small businesses 
			(or should we just let inefficient businesses fail?).
		E. Goals change over time b/c this is very political. Changes based on administration, make-
			up of the courts, etc.
	2. Historical Sources of Antitrust
		A. The Early Law on Monopoly and Contracts in Restraint of Trade
			a. Comes from early 15th century English CL.
			b. Dyer’s Case: John Dyer agreed that he wouldn’t work as a dyer for 6 months. If he 
				did work as a dyer, the K would be void. He argued that if complied w/ the 
				requirement and wants judgment. Ct. said K was void b/c Dyer couldn’t have 
				agreed to not work for 6 months b/c that’s illegal.
				i. English law was very hostile to restraints of trade. Per se illegal!
				ii. Reasons for this harsh view: the Plague (needed able-bodied people to 
					work), difficult to travel, very agrarian society and people could only 
					do one thing, didn’t want people to become wards of the state.
			b. Mitchel v. Reynolds: Beginning of the modern rule of reason. In a bakery lease, 
				there was a covenant not to compete. Landlord agreed that for the period of 
				the lease, he wouldn’t operate a bakery in that particular neighborhood. Ct. 
				said this was not automatically void. Distinguished btwn voluntary and 
				involuntary restraints. This was an ancillary restraint, so it was OK.
				i. These restraints might not be that bad b/c it lets established people teach 
					new people how to do things. The lessor here can also get a higher 
					price for his bakery b/c he’s promising not to compete. Not a negative 
					impact on consumers.
				ii. So, ancillary restraints were viewed under the rule of reason at CL. If the 
					restraint is connected to an otherwise legitimate K (ex. sales, leases, 
					etc.).
				iii. Idea is that the restraint shouldn’t go any farther than necessary to 
					achieve the goals of the covenantee. 
			c. How do you know if something is reasonable?
				i. Just b/c something is ancillary doesn’t mean it’s reasonable. Have to look at 
					the specific facts and decide if it’s reasonable.
				ii. Time of the restraint is important, geographic scope.
		B. Early Development of Legal Doctrine
			a. Modern CL carried the English CL idea that not all restraints of trade were 
				unreasonable. Depended on reasonableness and whether the restraint was 
				ancillary to K.
				i. In the early antitrust days (18902), some people argued that it just codified 
					the CL.
			b. The Sherman Act was enacted in 1890. Made CL enforceable by gov’t and private 
				action.
				i. Section 1 says that any K in restraint of trade is illegal.
				ii. Section 2 makes monopoly, attempt to monopolize, and actual monopoly 
					illegal (mergers!).
			c. The Early Cartel Cases
				i. Cartel: People and corporations agreeing to work together to fix prices and 
					make higher profits. No underlying transaction, just an agreement to 
					fix prices. Naked restraint of trade!
					A. The problem is that Congress didn’t say that ancillary restraints 
						were OK. Just said ALL restraints were illegal. So how does the 
						Ct. get two lines of cases out of this one law?
				ii.US v. Trans-Missouri Freight Association: RRs agreed to fix rates and have 
					certain rules and regulations for what they carried. Purpose was to 
					keep competition from driving prices down, and sometimes to charge 
					lower rates to deter new entry. Horizontal price fix! Ct. said this was 
					illegal and in violation of the Sherman Act.
					A. Ct. said that regardless of the CL distinction btwn ancillary and non-
						ancillary restraints, Congress didn’t keep the distinction, so 
						ALL restraints are illegal.
						1. Problem is that all Ks are in restraint of trade.
					B. But the Ct. did leave some room for traditional ancillary covenants 
						not to compete. Not EVERY K will be illegal.
					C. US v. Joint Traffic Association: Judge retreats from the literal 
						language in Trans-Missouri and says that he isn’t aware that 
						anyone claimed the ancillary restraints were a problem, if 
						reasonable. So, maybe not all restraint Ks are illegal???
				iii. US v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.: Cast iron pipe sellers, who were 
					competitors, engaged in price fixing and other horizontal restraints of 
					trade. Argued they were trying to avoid ruinous competition. Ct. said 
					this was illegal under the Sherman Act. SEE BELOW!
					A. Ct. suggests this case might come out differently if this had been an 
						ancillary restraint.
					B. Doesn’t focus on the reasonableness of the price, but on whether or 
						not the restraint is one that should even be considered under 
						the reasonableness standard (aka if it’s ancillary or not).
				iv. The cartel cases are the basis for the modern per se rule!!!!!
			b. Early Mergers and the Development of the Rule of Reason
				i. Standard Oil: Ct. decided that the acquisitions were illegal. When 
					competitors merge, they aren’t competing anymore, and that’s bad for 					consumers. 
				ii. USSC said it would use a rule of reason for mergers. What makes a merger 
					unreasonable?
					A. Market power; if the restraint is significant (ex. if 2 companies 
						merge and only have 1% of the market, it’s not a huge impact 
						on competition). Look at facts for reasonableness!!!
					B. Under the per se approach, these factors don’t matter. 
				iii. How do we reconcile the cartel and merger cases?
					A. Ancillary v. Non-ancillary: there is language in the rule of reason 
						cases that says some restraints are so inherently unreasonable 
						they can be condemned on their face.
					B. Saying it’s one statute, but not all restraints are automatically 
						illegal. Need to look at the benefits and the costs.
					C. Market power is very important!!!!
				iv. American Tobacco: USSC re-affirmed the rule of reason approach.

II. Market Structure and a First Look at the Problem of Monopoly Power
	1. Monopolization and the Problem of Market Definition
		A. To have a monopoly, MUST have market power! If there isn’t power to control price, 
			there’s no monopoly.
			a. In an ideal market, there is an intersection of supply and demand that will create a 
				competitive market. But if a single firm, or a combo of firms, can effectively 
				restrict supply, it can result in a higher price. Bad! This creates inefficiencies 
				and wealth transfers.
			b. Have to define the market before you can decide if there is a violation.
		B. Sherman Act, §2: Monopoly, attempt to monopoly, or conspiracy to monopolize is illegal.
		C. US v. Alcoa: Gov’t is alleging Alcoa has a monopoly over virgin aluminum ingot. 2nd Circuit 
			concluded virgin ingot was the relevant market and that Alcoa was a monopolist.
			a. Ct. only considered virgin aluminum b/c so many of the secondary aluminum was 
				initially generated by Alcoa. And the new airline industry needed aluminum 
				to build new planes, so for that industry there weren’t any substitutes.
			b. There were captive users of virgin aluminum (users where aluminum was the 
				only choice).
				i. Policy question of whether we should define markets based on the specific 
					needs of a particular group of users.
				ii. Can argue that b/c most users have choice, that should predominate the 
					analysis. The rebuttal is that we should protect users that HAVE to use 
					the product. 
					A. But the buyers can become sellers, so the aircraft manufacturers 
						could be protected by others buying more aluminum than they 
						need and reselling it at a reasonable, competitive price. So, 
						Alcoa couldn’t charge more b/c the aircraft manufacturers 
						could get the surplus from other buyers.
					B. Problem is that this only works in theory. Alcoa could restrict 
						aluminum they sell to the non-competitive buyers. And if the 
						aircraft manufacturers are buying most the aluminum, it would 
						be difficult for other buyers to successfully fill their needs.
		D. US v. E.I. du Pont: Gov’t charged du Pont w/ unlawful monopolization of cellophane 
			(75%+ of an alleged cellophane market; but if defined differently, would only have 
			17%).  Ct. decided du Pont did NOT have market power based on the different 
			market definition. Said cellophane was NOT a separate market, and that it competes 
			w/ other flexible packing materials.	
			a. TEST for market power: Reasonable interchangeability. Burden on P!!!!
				i. Look at price, use, and quality.
					A. Price elasticity – if du Pont can raise prices 10% and not lose 
						customers, that suggests elasticity. But if they lose customers 
						after a price increase, that suggests consumers think other 
						products are substitutable. 
				ii. Plurality thought that cellophane was NOT sufficiently different, but there 
					was a lot of functional interchangeability.
					A. Quality: can see through cellophane, but not all other products. 
						Other products have differences in moisture and grease proof-
						ness. Quality varies based on what you want to wrap. Even 
						though cigarette manufacturers primarily used cellophane, it 
						wasn’t a necessity. It was an aesthetic choice.
					B. Price: Ct. found significant examples of cellophane losing business 
						b/c it was more expensive than other products. Rationale 
						consumers wouldn’t pay 3 times as much for something that 
						had a lower priced substitute.
						1. Ct. does point out that the wrapping is such a small portion 
							of the overall manufacturing costs of products, so the 
						price factor is misleading.
				iii. Ultimately, the plurality thought there were sufficient alternatives to using 
					cellophane, even though products weren’t literally the same. This was 	
					a broad market definition, so NO monopoly!
			b. Dissent: Thought market definition was wrong. Focused on how much cellophane 
				cost.
			c. International Boxing Club: Gov’t alleged there was a championship boxing match 
				market. If so, Ds would have 81% of the market. Ct. agreed and said it was its 
				own market.
				i. All fights look the same at first, but there are differences. 
				ii. Ct. looked at the differences in revenue (charge higher ticket prices for 
					championship matches, more advertising revenue), and Nielsen 
					ratings (ratings are much higher).
				iii. Here, the championship matches were sufficiently unique and there was 
					no arbitrage (buyers becoming sellers) potential.
		E. US v. Grinnell: Decided 10 years after du Pont, and huge shift in policy. VERY narrowly 
			defined market! Ct. defined the market as property protection w/ an accredited 
			central service station and accredited by insurance companies. Basically excludes all 
			other forms of security. Defined the geographic market as national.
			a. Ct. said the geographic market is where sellers and buyers look for supplies.
				i. Ct. excludes non-accredited, non-central service stations, security guards, 
					etc. There are other competing security options, but the Ct. doesn’t 
					include those.
				ii. But people (Bs and Ss) usually buy stuff close to their home. This is why 
					dissent is upset w/ the national geographic market definition. Says the 
					majority is just making the market fit the D’s business to make them a 
					monopolist.
					A. Dissent was also worried that the company was losing $$ in some 
						markets, so how could they have monopoly power?
			b. How do we reconcile Grinnell and du Pont?
				i. In Grinnell, the USSC emphasized the higher price of accredited central 
					service stations. Ct. said this was too different from other types of 
					security b/c there wasn’t enough elasticity in the use of the product 
					(people who want accredited central station service wouldn’t want 
					other security services). Also, there are customers that need this 
					service, and it’s not just an aesthetic decision (ex. jewelry stores won’t 
					get insurance w/o this kind of security).
				ii. And there is NO arbitrage market here. This is a service, not a product.
				iii. If the trial judge or jury accepts a market definition, it shouldn’t be turned 
					over on appeal unless it’s clearly erroneous.
		F. The Battle for Sawville (problem 1, pg. 191)
			a. The Frolic owns the only art house in Sawville, a suburb of NYC. It charges more 
				than regular movie theaters, and plays foreign films and esoteric, 
				independent films. It’s earned 30% on its investment in each of the past 3 
				years. Another art house was interested in buying an empty building in 
				Sawville to convert into a new art house, but the Frolic bought the building 
				first. The Frolic hasn’t done anything with the building since. Does the Frolic 
				have monopoly power?
				i. P wants to define the product market as art films and the geographic 
					market as Sawville. D wants to define the product market as all 
					movies, or all art, and the geographic market as NYC area.
				ii. The geographic market could be NYC area b/c NYC and Sawville are really 
					close, and if Sawville charges more per ticket, people can just go to 						NYC to see the same movies. Would be interchangeable to consumers. 
					Have to decide if the same people are going to the art houses in 
					Sawville and NYC.
				iii. Can argue the Sawville art house doesn’t compete w/ the regular theaters 
					in Sawville b/c there’s a $3 difference in price btwn the 2 types of 
					theaters. The Frolic doesn’t spend much on décor, so there is 
					something else that’s drawing people to that theater. The movie 
					ratings are different – the regular theaters don’t play X-rated movies.
					A. But what about the DVD rental business? Why isn’t that part of the 
						art film market?
				iv. There is no right answer here. Example of how many ways you can argue 
					market definition. Start w/ the basic test for product market 
					definition and geographic market definition and then just apply that 
					to the facts.

III. Competitor Collaboration on Price Fixing and Division of Markets
	1. Conspiracy in Theory & Action
		A. Conditions on Favoring Cartelization
	2. Development of the Per Se Rule on Price Fixing
		A. The Per Se Rule: This is an exception to the rule of reason. Some restraints are so 
			inherently restrictive that no consideration needs to be given to other facts.
			a. Horizontal price fixing is the best example (agreement btwn Competitor A and 
				Competitor B).
			b. Horizontal Price Fixing: Two or more competitors agreeing on a price, or agreeing 
				on a minimum or maximum price.
		B. US v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.: SEE ABOVE. Ct. said price fixing wasn’t an ancillary 
			restraint and this type of agreement by competing sellers of pipe was automatically
			 illegal. Didn’t matter that only 30% of the market was affected.
			a. Might not affect the market now, but might later. Per se illegal!!!!
		C. Chicago Board of Trade v. US: Chicago Board of Trade was in the largest grain market in 
			the world. They had a “call rule,” which prohibited members from selling at a price 
			other than the closing price for sales done after closing. This applied only to sales of 
			grain in transit. Basically, the rule only applied for a limited time, for a limited 
			portion of the market. Ct. said this was OK.
			a. Board had this rule b/c it regularized market hours and created more of a public 
				market. It took away private transactions and made them more public – and 
				these are good things.
			b. Wasn’t done w/ the purpose of fixing price, and didn’t have that effect. Just a 
				restriction on hours of trade.
			c. Big difference btwn the call rule and other price fixing agreements is that the price 
				was the market price at the time of closing. Price wasn’t set as part of an 
				agreement among competitors.
			d. Can also argue this was an ancillary agreement. Just ancillary to the Board trying 
				to create a more public market, that’s actually more competitive. This is 
				literal price fixing, but it’s not illegal price fixing!
			e. Trenton Potteries: A group of manufacturers of toilets were trying to stabilize the 
				price of their products, but the Ct. said this was an illegal price fix. Opinion 
				stands for the idea that you can’t fix prices as manufacturers.
			f. Appalachian Coals v. US: USSC said NO price fixing here. Can distinguish this case 
				b/c the case was brought before the plan was put into action. Appalachian 
				was going to use an exclusive selling agent, and the Ct. said this was different 
				than price fixing b/c this makes things more efficient. Heavily influenced by 
				the Depression.
		D. US v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.: Allegations that the major oil companies engaged in a 
			concerted program of buying up gas in distressed markets in East Texas. This 
			artificially reduced the glut of gas in the TX markets, and the wholesale price was 
			based on the spot market price (like E. TX). Were keeping a minimum on prices by 
			artificially getting together and agreeing to buy gas in one place that would form the 
			basis of the price of gas in the Mid-West. Caused the retail price to increase 12 cents. 
			Ct. said rule of reason cases had no application to horizontal price fixing cases. This 
			was per se illegal!
			a. This case tells us that horizontal price fixing is per se illegal. Reasonableness does 
				NOT matter!
			b. Ct. said that the per se rule had been used for the past 40 years. Distinguished 
				cases like Chicago Board by saying that not all cases involving price were 
				price fixing cases. And Appalachian Coals was different b/c selling agents 
				created efficiencies, and that’s good.
			c. Broad definition of horizontal price fixing: Any combination for the purpose 
				and effect of raising, depressing, fixing, pegging, or stabilizing the price 
				of a commodity in interstate or foreign commerce.
			d. Here, the oil companies had 83% of the market. What about combinations that 
				have a very small share of the market?
				i. In fn. 11, the Ct. said effect wasn’t necessary for a §1 violation.
				ii. The idea of price fixing is so contrary to the idea of a free market that we 
					want to condemn it even if it doesn’t have an effect.
				iii. When there is no benefit to consumers, no reason to allow this.
			e. Remember: No need to have an effect on price to condemn horizontal price fixing 
				as per se illegal!!!!
			f. National Macaroni Manufacturers: Ct. said it was illegal for buyers to conspire to 					restrict demand. Applying the per se rule to buyers, not just sellers.
			g. Catalano: Ct. condemned as per se illegal an agreement on a term of sale. 
				Defendants had extended lines of credit, but then conspired to do away w/ 
				the credit. Eliminating the credit didn’t affect prices, but b/c there was no 
				credit it was like raising prices (if you can buy something today, but not pay 
				for it for another month on credit, that’s like paying less for it). Ct. said this 
				was just like price fixing.
			h. Maricopa County: Doctors agreed to set maximum prices. USSC said the 
				agreements were per se illegal. 
				i. Stood for the broad proposition that regardless of your motive or the effect, 
					competitors may NOT agree on price or a plan that has the purpose of 
					stabilizing, depressing, or raising prices.
		E. Snorka Problem, pg. 227
			a. The Snorka was a small % of all San Francisco car sales (never above 15%). The 
				public became dissatisfied with the suggested MSRP. Dealers are allowed to 
				offer different dealer add-ons. So the dealers all get together and only offer a 
				$1000 add-on. But b/c of dealer adjustments, there was still some 
				competition and no one sold at full price. Is this price fixing?
				i. No discernable effect on price, but that’s not a necessity.
				ii. But maybe the purpose was to overcome public animosity, not fix prices. 
				iii. If the purpose was to fix prices or raise the price floor, this would be per 
					se illegal. The simplest approach is to say this is price fixing.
	3. Characterization Questions and Other Issues
		A. What about cases that seem to touch on price, but also seem to be ancillary to other 
			legitimate agreements or arrangements?
		B. FTC v. Superior Ct. Trial Lawyers Association: Non-unionized lawyers in DC who didn’t 
			like that they weren’t being paid enough by the gov’t when they were appointed to 
			represent indigent clients. They got together and refused to represent defendants 
			unless they got paid more money (boycott!). Ct. said this was per se illegal.
			a. Exception to the growing trend in boycott cases to use a rule of reason.
			b. Ct. viewed this as a boycott to create a wage-fixing agreement, designed to create 
				a floor of compensation among lawyer. Per se illegal!
			c. Dissent said this was a free speech issue.
			d. National Society of Professional Engineers: Professional engineers agreed not to 
				bid for projects. Ct. said this was per se illegal. Can’t use the argument that 
				competition itself is bad, and that’s why you mad the agreement.
				i. In dicta, the Ct. announced the modern rule of reason.
		*BMI and NCAA don’t use the per se rule b/c they’re joint venture cases and are different 
			from classic price fixing!!!!
		C. Broadcast Music v. Columbia Broadcasting System: Original composers of copyrighted 
			music got together to pool their copyrighted property and used a blanket license to 
			fix the price to use the music. CBS brought a private action b/c it’s a consumer of 
			copyrighted music. CBS argued this eliminated competition btwn individual 
			songwriters. USSC said this was NOT per se illegal price fixing.	
			a. Ct. does NOT invalidate the per se rule!
			b. Says this case is different. It’s literal price fixing, but not like the earlier cases. Ct. 
				makes an analogy to partnerships. Ct. said the songwriters had to get 
				together to protect their copyrighted work, and this agreement facilitates 
				those rights.
				i. Ct. has to reconcile the antitrust and copyright laws. Both federal laws. 
					Could argue the price fix is ancillary to the copyright laws.
			c. It’s really expensive to have individual negotiations each time someone wants to 
				use a song. Having a fixed price keeps the music in the public for use and 
				increases profits. And it’s still possible to buy just one song from the 
				repertoire. 
			d. Distinguish this case from earlier per se cases b/c this case involves IP concerns, 
				there is the possibility of individual negotiation, and it’s ancillary to the 
				enforcement of federally granted rights. This is NOT naked price fixing!
			e. Dissent (Stevens): Agrees the Ct. shouldn’t use the per se rule, but thinks this 
				should be illegal under the rule of reason. The blanket license is economically 
				discriminatory. Also disadvantages lesser-known artists, and requires 
				consumption of more than buyers need.
			f. On remand, the ct. said individual negotiation was available, so the rule of reason 
				was met. No adverse affect on competition.
		D. NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma: NCAA controlled how often college 
			football teams could be on TV and basically eliminated price competition for the 
			college football market. The Ct. viewed the NCAA as a collection of single actors 
			acting within one organization (need conspiracy for §1 violation). Ct. said that 
			despite the NCAA plan fixing prices for games and restricting output, this was NOT a 
			per se violation!!!! Illegal under rule of reason!!!!
			a. This looks per se illegal, but Ct. said it wasn’t. This case creates the basis for the 
				quick look rule of reason.
			b. If this had been a full rule of reason case, the Ct. would have required P to define a 
				market and show anticompetitive effects. Ct. didn’t do this, but said the 
				anticompetitive effects were implicit.
			c. Ct. is putting this case in the same category as BMI.
			d. This is a situation where the product can’t be produced w/o some agreement 
				btwn competitors. Can have a team w/o a conference and still book games, 
				but this is different from league sports. It’s a good thing to have divisions 
				organized here. Schools need to cooperate w/ other schools (rules, 
				schedules, etc.).
				i. These factors take this case out of the per se rule b/c it involves an ancillary 
					restraint. And this isn’t exactly the same as two companies agreeing to 
					do the same thing. This is a joint venture, and the parties have to work 
					together. 
				ii. Just b/c something is a joint venture doesn’t mean it’s not illegal, but just 
					that it needs a closer look than per se.
			e. Ct. says the per se rule is used when the likelihood of anticompetitive effects is so 
				great that there’s no need for a closer look. 
				i. Here, the Ct. says it’s very clear that the restraints on output and price 
					create anticompetitive effects, so instead of making P prove it, the 
					burden shifts to D to provide justifications for the plan. Different from 
					per se approach!!!
				ii. NCAA argues that it’s trying to protect live attendance at games. Don’t 
					want people staying home and watching TV for free.
					A. Ct. rejects this argument b/c can’t argued that competition itself is 
						unreasonable. And even if this was a legal argument, there is 
						no proof.
				iii. NCAA also argues that the plan promotes competitive balance, b/c bigger 
					teams bring in more revenue, so the NCAA is protecting smaller 
					schools by allocating time.
					A. Ct. also rejects this b/c the NCAA is only regulating one aspect of 
						revenue. This is a good justification, but it wasn’t supported by 
						facts so it fails.
			f. This case tells us that not all price fixing cases will be per se illegal, but the Ct. still 
				doesn’t want to use the rule of reason for every case. This is how we get the 
				quick look.
		E. US v. Brown University: MIT and 8 Ivy League schools formed a group and agreed to only 
			give need-based financial aid, share financial info, and create a uniform needs test. 
			Without this group, the schools would make independent financial aid decisions. 
			Seems to inhibit competition for students. Ct. used the full rule of reason analysis.
			a. Ct. thought this was commercial. Education isn’t exempt from the Sherman Act.
			b. MIT offered three pro-competitive justifications: 1) equality; 2) increased 
				consumer choice; 3) expanding availability of education.
			c. Ct. was wary to use quick look b/c there was no revenue maximizing from this 
				plan. Still commercial, but not for-profit plan.
			d. Ct. emphasized that this plan was making education more accessible for minority 
				students. Didn’t want to use the quick look, b/c this plan might be a good 
				thing.
				i. This isn’t really an economic argument, and USSC precedent says antitrust 
					should only be concerned w/ economic issues.	
				ii. But if this plan ultimately makes education available for more students, 
					that affects the market. It also might increase competition among 
					schools in areas other than financial aid.
			e. Ct. is saying that in the context of education, have to take a closer look and use 
				rule of reason.
			f. Remember: The professions aren’t immune from antitrust laws!!!
			g. If pro-competitive effects have been shown by D, P then has burden of proving 
				less restrictive alternatives. This is the full rule of reason analysis! Have to 
				balance the pro-competitive effects w/ reasonable alternatives. 
				i. If there are reasonable alternatives, then balance is in favor of anti-
					competitive. 
				ii. In any non-obvious case, if it’s possible to argue that the alleged price 
					fixing is somehow ancillary to or part of some legitimate transaction, 
					this might suggest going to a quick look or rule of reason analysis.
		F. California Dental Assn. v. FTC: CA Dental Association was a tax-exempt organization. Gov’t 
			challenged CDA’s advertising restrictions. The CDA required disclosures in discount 
			advertising, including the $ amount of regular and discount fees, length of time 
			offered, etc. FTC said this was per se illegal. USSC majority said this wasn’t obviously 
			anticompetitive, so needed a “quicker look.”
			a. Ad restrictions might be pro-competitive, b/c it’s making sure consumers are 
				getting correct information and not deceptive ads. Not 100% clear the 
				restrictions are anti-competitive. Promoting truthful advertising!
				i. Not saying this is automatically legal, but that the FTC has to prove the 
					restrictions are anti-competitive and illegal through a full analysis, not 
					just a quick look.
				ii. Majority doesn’t say it’s a full-blown rule of reason, but also that it’s not a 
					quick look. Somewhere in between.
			b. Dissent (Breyer): Thought the Ct. should have just affirmed the FTC decision and 
				the Ct. of Appeals. This is a very factual decisions, and the Ct. should only 
				overturn on clear error.
		G. Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher: This is another example of the USSC moving away from the per se 
			rule. Texaco and Shell were competitors in the gasoline market. They formed a joint 
			venture, Equilon, to sell gas in the Western US. As part of the joint venture, they 
			agreed that Texaco and Shell gas would be priced at the same level. USSC said this 
			was NOT per se illegal.
			a. USSC re-affirms that horizontal price fixing is per se illegal! But this case is 
				different.
				i. Texaco and Shell created a fully integrated joint venture that could create 
					efficiencies and possibly lower gas prices.  This is different than just 
					naked price fixing.
				ii. The core activity of the joint venture is pricing the goods they make. If it’s a 
					core activity, it’s not a naked restraint. Agreement on price is ancillary 
					to the joint production. Important that they formed the joint venture.
			b. Ct. said no per se here b/c it wasn’t sufficiently obvious there were anti-
				competitive effects. 
				i. Said this would also be legal under the ancillary restraint doctrine. But 
					don’t need to decide on that doctrine b/c of joint venture. Cites NCAA 
					– necessary to combine efforts.
		H. Sales Agency Problem, pg. 296
			a. Two companies both want to license movies for TV. Company A has a lot of films, 
				but doesn’t have enough employees to make this happen. Company B has a 
				good sales organization, but doesn’t have many films. A and B decide to enter 
				into a joint venture to market films together. Company B will market 
				Company A’s films for a commission. A gives B complete freedom in 
				establishing prices, and there’s an agreement they won’t be sold under 
				market value, or that B will discriminate against A’s films. B would have 40% 
				control over movies on TV.
				i. This is NOT a per se case! Use rule of reason!!!!
				ii. The effect is to fix the prices of B’s films at the same price as A’s films. 
				iii. First, look at the market. Is there a movies on TV market? Or is it just all 
					movies? Or all entertainment? Have to argue facts!
				iv. Are there pro-competitive justifications? Justification for cooperation. But 
					could argue it’s not reasonable, or that there are less restrictive 
					alternatives. Can argue that w/o this agreement, consumers will have 
					less choice for movies on TV. So, this agreement is helping consumers.
	4. Division of Territories and Some Other Horizontal Restraints
		A. Division of territories is per se illegal!!!!!
		B. US v. Topco Associates, Inc.: Grocery store members decided to get together and market 
			private label Topco brand goods. Competing chains were getting together to create 
			one generic branch that would all sell. Each store couldn’t create their own generic 
			brand. Part of the agreement said that competing stores would divide geographic 
			areas in which Topco products could be sold (attempt to prevent free-riding by 
			stores that didn’t want to invest time and money in promoting the new product). 
			USSC said this was per se illegal.
			a. Trial court said the increased inter-brand competition the Topco brand created 
				outweighed any small diminution in intra-brand competition. Creating more 
				consumer choice.
			b. But the USSC said that horizontal territorial allocation is per se illegal! And even if 
				this was a reasonable division, it’s still illegal – trial ct. never should have 
				considered justifications.
			c. Dissent says this should be viewed as an ancillary restraint. Intra-brand restraint 
				w/ no market power.
			d. Topco isn’t really consistent w/ later cases, like BMI and NCAA. Never been 
				overruled, but has been chipped away at.
				i. 5 years later, the Ct. was using rule of reason.
		C. General Leaseways v. National Truck Leasing Association: NTLA agreed they would 
			provide emergency repair services around the country for member-lessors. 
			Members accepted a franchise and were only in good-standing if they operated from 
			authorized locations (this is the division of territory). USSC said this was per se 
			illegal.
			a. The territorial restrictions had nothing to do w/ protecting the interests of the 
				consumer. Didn’t create any efficiencies, no pro-competitive virtues, not 
				necessary. Per se illegal!
			b. Not a good free-rider argument here. NTLA was selling to businesses, not 
				consumers, so there was no info to free ride on.
			c. Posner says this is per se illegal, but also claims to be taking a quick look. Blurring 
				the lines somewhat. Casts doubt on the validity of Topco.
		D. Palmer v. BRG of Georgia: Ct. says this is a per se case. The two largest bar review course 
			companies entered into an agreement that have BRG an exclusive license to market 
			HBJ’s material in Georgia. The parties agreed that BRG wouldn’t compete w/ HBJ 
			outside GA.
			a. Per se illegal regardless of whether the parties split a market within which both 
				do business or whether they merely reserve one market for one and other for 
				the other.
		E. Polk Brothers v. Forest City Enterprises: Polk and Forest entered into an agreement to run 
			their respective businesses out of the same building, and agreed not to sell products 
			which constituted the principle lines of the other. The Ct. used the rule of reason, 
			and drew a distinction btwn naked and ancillary restraints.
			a. It’s not obvious here that the benefits to consumers wouldn’t outweigh the anti-
				competitive effects.

IV. Group Refusals to Deal and Joint Ventures
	1. Refusals to Deal (Boycotts)
		A. When two or more parties agree not to deal with another party. This is more than just a 
			unilateral refusal to deal – that never violates §1! In the 1960s, this was per se 
			illegal. But the modern era has seen more rule of reason cases.
		B. Fashion Originators’ Guild v. FTC: Concern about style piracy, and the stylists can’t 
			copyright or patent their designs. Competing garment manufacturers got together 
			and concertedly refused to deal with style pirates. Won’t sell to retailers who agree 
			to buy from style pirates. USSC said this was per se illegal.
			a. Manufacturers were worried about free-riding (stealing designs of manufacturers 
				that work hard to create the designs, and then making a profit).
			b. But the Ct. wouldn’t hear arguments about reasonableness. Per se illegal!
		C. Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.: Klor’s, a discounter, competes w/ Broadway-
			Hale, a big retailer. Broadway goes to a number of different manufacturers of 
			household appliances and asks them not to sell to Klor’s at all, or to sell at higher 
			prices (would drive Klor’s out of business). USSC said this was per se illegal.
			a. No need to prove an unreasonable impact on the public – it’s automatically 
				presumed within the per se rule.
			b. Group boycotts aren’t saved just b/c they might be reasonable or didn’t fix prices. 
			c. Ct. said these kind of agreements have the kind of nature or character that should 
				be condemned. We don’t care what the agreement is supposed to do, it’s 
				illegal.
			d. Never overruled!!!!!
		D. NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.: Does the per se rule apply to a two firm boycott, where a 
			buyer decides to buy from one seller rather than another? USSC said no, the per se 
			rule is inapplicable to vertical agreements and vertical restraints.
			a. Ct. acknowledges that this case involves Klor’s, but Ct. doesn’t apply the per se rule 
				b/c Klor’s wasn’t supposed to extend to a single seller and single buyer 
				boycott.
			b. Ct. said that use of one removal service in exchange for another, to the detriment 
				of the public, is irrelevant to whether or not this is a rule of reason case.
				i. Ct. said this case is more like an exclusive distributorship than a concerted 
					refusal to deal.
			c. Ct. distinguishes this case from Stationers b/c the boycott here isn’t part of a joint 
				venture. Stationers involved a boycott that was ancillary to a joint venture.
			d. Stationers, NYNEX, and Indiana Dentists combined stand for the idea that you can 
				have a per se case when it’s non-ancillary, and then only if there is some 
				element of horizontality to the agreement AND there is market power AND 
				there is competition AND there are no pro-competitive justifications.
		E. Toys R Us v. FTC: TRU is a major retailer of toys and they buy from various 
			manufacturers. These manufacturers are in a horizontal relationship to each other 
			b/c they compete. They are in a vertical relationship w/ TRU. TRU is in a horizontal 
			relationship w/ warehouse membership clubs (ex. Costco). TRU is concerned that 
			people are learning about toys through their advertising, but then buying those toys 
			for less from Costco. TRU negotiates w/ the toy manufacturers in an attempt to 
			restrict the sales manufacturers could make to warehouse stores. Manufacturers 
			agree b/c they don’t want to lose TRU’s business. Through these individual 
			agreements, TRU gets the manufacturers to have a semi-boycott against the 
			warehouse stores. Allegation is that TRU is creating vertical agreements w/ the 
			manufacturers, but also creating horizontal agreements among the toy 
			manufacturers. Ct. of Appeals affirmed the finding of unfair competition.
			a. The horizontal boycott was illegal based on NW Stationers, and b/c anti-
				competitive effects outweighed pro-competitive effects.
			b. Not clear from the opinion if the Ct. is using per se or rule of reason analysis.
				i. Seems like the Ct. is saying this is per se illegal, but not doing the traditional 
					per se analysis. Ct. looked to purported justifications (don’t do that in 
					per se). Also look at market power, anti-competitive effects, etc.
			c. TRU’s pro-competitive justification was to prevent free riding. Ct. rejects the 
				argument b/c TRU isn’t paying for most of the ads; the toy manufacturers 
				are. Relevant who pays for ads b/c the company that is financing the ads is 
				the same company that is willing to do business w/ the alleged free-riders.
			d. Ct. is saying this is a per se boycott case, but then using rule of reason-type 
				analysis. How is a boycott per se illegal if the Ct. has to look at 
				reasonableness first?
			e. After this case, per se isn’t dead in boycott cases, but it’s not used in the same way 
				as it’s used in price fixing cases.
		F. Radiant Burners, Inc. v. Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co.: Involved the sale of natural gas. 
			Natural gas professional group boycotted a competitor that had create an allegedly 
			better natural gas burner, so the competitor couldn’t get access to natural gas. This 
			could be anti-competitive, but could also be a safety issue, b/c the new burner 
			design might have been dangerous. Ct. said there was a stated claim, but also 
			suggested this practice might be justifiable. 
		G. Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationary & Printing Co.: A cooperative 
			buying agency of retailers expelled a member w/o the use of procedural safeguards. 
			There was a dispute over why Pacific Stationary was expelled, but they claimed it 
			was a group boycott. Ct. said this was NOT per se illegal.
			a. Didn’t apply per se here b/c there weren’t enough anti-competitive effects. 
				Purchasing cooperatives aren’t inherently bad – they create efficiencies that 
				benefit consumers. The rules are ancillary to the joint venture.
			b. Ct. wanted a threshold showing of market power and absence of efficiencies, 
				which suggests a quick look analysis, but the Ct. is saying these are 
				prerequisites to the per se analysis. Very confusing!
				i. Ct. never overturned the earlier per se cases!!!! Never repudiate per se!
			c. Can NW Stationers and Klor’s be reconciled?
				i. Klor’s was a naked boycott, and NW Stationers was not.
		H. FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists: A professional organization of dentists decided on a 
			limited boycott in respect to submitting x-rays to insurers. Dentists argued they did 
			this b/c they didn’t want people second guessing their medical judgments. 85% of 
			Indiana dentists were in this group. USSC said the quick look applied here b/c the 
			anti-competitive effects were obvious. Illegal boycott!
			a. This isn’t creating efficiencies. Ct. rejected the argument that this didn’t increase 
				dental service costs and the argument that this increased quality of care.
			b. This was a horizontal agreement to withhold a particular service. Ct. cites NCAA.
			c. These two cases do not say there’s no per se rule, but neither case relies on the 
				per se rule.
		I. FTC v. Superior Ct. Trial Lawyers Assn.: See above. Ct. applied the per se rule.
		J. Problem 6, pg. 378
			a. Competing banks decide to set up a common agency to investigate people who 
				apply for loans, to decide if they’re credit-worthy. This agency would 
				investigate any applicant, and then circulate the info to all banks w/ a 
				decision of whether or not the applicant was a good or bad risk. P owned a 
				tavern and wanted a loan. The agency said he was a bad risk b/c the tavern 
				was in a crime-ridden area. P couldn’t get a loan from any bank in his area 
				and finally got a higher interest loan from an out of state bank. Is this a per se 
				case?
				i. There is a horizontal agreement among the banks, but there is no one in the 
					agreement targeting a competitor. P isn’t competing w/ the banks. 
					This might take it out of per se analysis.
				ii. Might be able to argue price fixing under Trial Lawyers (even though banks 
					aren’t willing to give him money).
				iii. Maybe all the banks would’ve independently decided P was a bad credit 
					risk, so maybe this isn’t even a concerted refusal to deal.
				iv. This is a difficult case for per se. Can do rule of reason. First, define a 
					market (could be a national market, and if so, no market power here). 
					And even if there is market power, there might be justifications for the 
					agreement – more efficient to have a central agency, and banks might 
					not all decide to deny loans to bad credit risks (easier violation if all 
					agreed to be bound by agency’s decision).
					A. Remember: Might not even be a rule of reason analysis necessary if 
						there’s a national loan market!!!
	2. Joint Ventures Revisited: Issues of Membership and Access
		*Distinguishing btwn naked boycotts and refusals to deal that are ancillary to a legitimate 
			business formation.
		A. Associated Press v. US (1945): The AP writes news stories and shares them w/ member 
			newspapers. It’s cheaper to do this, and for many newspapers it would be 
			economically impossible to send reporters all over the world to get stories. This is a 
			joint venture, NOT a naked agreement. This works to the benefit of the newspapers 
			and consumers. However, there are membership and distribution rules. Members of 
			the AP couldn’t sell stories to non-members, and if non-members wanted to join and 
			there were in the same geographic area as a member, the member could block it. Ct. 
			said this was illegal.
			a. Ct. isn’t saying that just b/c the AP has a business w/ members that it has to let 
				every one. It’s OK to exclude people from your business.
			b. Problem is that most newspapers need the AP to survive. This plan was giving the 
				AP something like a monopoly, and being a member was almost essential to 
				surviving as a newspaper. 
			c. Not a traditional per se case, b/c the ct. is looking at factors like market power, 
				anti-competitive effects, ability to join other groups, etc.
		B. SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.: Sears wanted to become a Visa member b/c Sears had its 				own credit card. Visa wouldn’t let it in to the group, and Sears claims this is a 
			concerted refusal to deal. Ct. does NOT apply the per se rule here! Sears loses.
			a. This is a joint venture case that is a lot like Associated Press, and the Ct. discusses 
				that case, but this case is NOT a per se case!
			b. Ct. discussed how joint ventures can create efficiencies that can’t be created 
				through naked agreements. Naked agreements attempt to harm the 
				consumer, but joint ventures are actually a good thing for the consumer.
			c. The credit cards in this case are essential. Good for the economy.
			d. In joint venture cases, the restraints are ancillary, so no per se illegality!
				i. This case is similar to Stationers b/c the agreement is ancillary.
			e. Using the rule of reason, the Ct. looks for market power (power to raise price by 
				restricting output). What is the market in this case???
				i. Ct. said that even though Visa might have power in the inter-systems 						market, that’s not the right market definition. Ct. thinks the issuer 
					market is the right market definition. This is intra-system 
					competition, and isn’t as concentrated. 
			f. Ct. then looked at efficiencies and justifications.
				i. Visa had the bylaws that it used to exclude Sears as a way to prevent free 
					riders.  Here, Sears wasn’t barred from the market, and Sears didn’t 
					need Visa to compete in the market w/ its own card (different from 
					AP).
			g. This case is the application of the rule of reason analysis to a group refusal to deal, 
				ancillary to a legitimate joint venture.
		C. Cooperative agreements among competitors aren’t looked at with as much scrutiny 
			anymore. Cooperation is a good thing, esp. in an increasingly global economy. The 
			Ct. has moved away from a reflexive application of the per se rule. More use of rule 
			of reason.
	
V. Market Concentration, Conspiracy, and the Antitrust Laws
	1. Oligopoly: market defined by domination of just a few businesses. Easier to construct a 
		conspiracy here. 
		A. Can’t find a §1 violation just b/c competitors are doing the same thing. If competitors are 
			charging the same price, that doesn’t mean they agreed to that price. Maybe that’s 
			the most they can get for that product. Also OK if businesses agree to match 
			competitor’s prices.
		B. Very difficult to find a conspiracy when nothing is in writing. Parallel conduct alone is 
			NOT evidence of a conspiracy!!!
	2. Inference of Agreement as a Legal Building Block
		A. Interstate Circuit v. US: Interstate and TX Consolidated get copyrighted films from 
			distributors that they exhibit to the general public. The exhibitors enter into vertical 
			agreements w/ the distributors b/c they want the distributors to only sell to them 
			instead of second-run theaters. Trying to make sure that if the distributors licensed 
			the films to second-run theaters, they did so with certain restrictions (set price, 
			limitations on double features, etc.). Similar to Toys ‘R’ Us. Gov’t is trying to prove 
			that in addition to the express vertical agreement, there was a horizontal agreement 
			at the distributor level that they agreed to do this. Ct. said this was a horizontal 
			agreement.
			a. Ct. said there needs to be certain plus factors to create an inference that the 
				parties have agreed:
				i. All distributors knew they were being asked to do this;	
				ii. Unanimity in how they went about the agreements;
				iii. Radical departure from prior practices;
				iv. Relatively complex uniform scheme;
				v. P’s evidence was very weak.
				vi. Basically, this only made business sense if the distributors knew their 
					competitors were doing the same thing.
			b. Ct. thought it was very far-fetched to believe that this was all a coincidence.
			c. Look at the totality of the circumstances!
		B. Theatre Enterprises v. Paramount Film Distributing Corp.: A film exhibitor alleged there 
			was a concerted effort to deny it access to first-run films (similar to Interstate 
			Circuit). First-run theaters in downtown Baltimore were getting a better deal than 
			the suburban theater. USSC said no directed verdict for P b/c parallel business 
			behavior alone doesn’t create a §1 violation.
			a. This case is distinguished from Interstate b/c there wasn’t a radical departure 
				from a pre-existing pattern of business, this wasn’t a complex business 
				scheme (just saying no), there was no indication there was any 
				interdependence of decision making (v. important!), and there was no 
				indication of any action against their own best interest.
			b. While there might have been some plus factors, they aren’t dispositive. There was 
				no clear error here, so USSC didn’t reverse.
			c. Other plus factors to consider:
				i. Market structure – should it matter if we’re dealing w/ fungible goods in a 
					concentrated market (where a conspiracy would make more 
					economic sense), as opposed to trademarked, differentiated goods 
					(where conspiracy would be less effective)?
				ii. Cts. tend to focus on whether the alleged conspirators seem to be acting 
					against their own best interest.
				iii. Proof of secret meetings among competitors, exchange of info, previous 
					conspiracies among same competitors, etc.
				* Similar to piercing the corporate veil factors!
			d. Remember: Parallel behavior alone is NOT enough!!!!
		C. Toys R Us v. FTC: See above. Was there a horizontal agreement btwn the toy 
			manufacturers? TRU argued that it entered into a series of vertical agreements, but 
			that doesn’t mean there were horizontal agreements too. But the Ct. said there were 
			inferable horizontal agreements among the competitors.
			a. Ct. characterized this as a modern version of Interstate Circuit.
			b. Plus factors here: Types of proposals, lack of evidence of a benign motive, radical 					shift from prior practice, agreements are against manufacturer’s self-interest 
				unless all agree, evidence of contact among the manufacturers, 
				manufacturers were asked to reduce their output, and would only agree to 
				this if other manufacturers also agreed.
				i. This was enough to infer a horizontal agreement.
		D. Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly: Case raises the bar for surviving a 12(b)(6) motion – 
			pleading requirements. Private complaint alleged an agreement btwn local phone 
			companies that emerged from the AT&T break-up conspired to restrain trade. USSC 
			reversed the appellate court that upheld the pleading.
			a. Majority said complaint needed more than conclusory allegations of a conspiracy. 
				Without more, parallel conduct doesn’t suggest a conspiracy. Ct. wants 					specific facts alleged that require Ps to provide the who, what, where, when, 
				and why details of conspiracies. 
			b. This case applies to private actions! Problem is that private actors don’t have a 
				change to do discovery before filing a complaint (like the gov’t does), so it’s 
				really hard to get these kind of facts.
			c. Ct. is concerned w/ expensive defense costs for firms and high settlement costs for 				frivolous claims.
			d. Earlier cases said the summary judgment should be awarded sparingly in 
				antitrust cases b/c it was so hard to get the facts from defendants. Overruled!
	3. Delivered Pricing Systems and Other “Facilitating Practices” – Useful Building Blocks?
		A. Boise Cascade v. FTC: Respondents were plywood manufacturers in the southern US. 
			West coast plywood manufacturers sold based on delivered price. Southern 
			plywood industry decided to use the west coast freight factor (so, will cost the same 
			as shipping from NW) – so the buyers located closer to the southern dealers will 
			actually pay more than the actual cost of shipping; but if buying in the NW, then 
			paying lower shipping costs. Respondents were doing this to be more competitive 
			w/ NW plywood sellers. FTC alleges this practice has inhibited competition in 
			southern plywood. FTC is using §5 here – just have to show harmful practice. Ct. 
			held that in absence of an agreement, the FTC had to demonstrate an effect.
			a. This case suggests the gov’t may not need to prove an agreement if it can show an 
				anti-competitive effect.
			b. Here, the freight factor is a relatively small portion of the overall price. There is 
				enough room to adjust the mill price so won’t be charging phantom freight 
				charges. This actually makes it easier for buyers to compare the actual mill 
				prices of the plywood. Impact on the bottom-line was non-existent.
			c. When the gov’t brings a §5 action, the ct. wants at least a tacit agreement, but if no 
				overt agreement, there needs to be at least an effect.
				i. Remember: Possible to violate §5 w/ less than needed for §1!!!
		B. Ethyl Corp. v. FTC: Ethyl was the sole domestic producer of anti-knock compounds. 
			Oligopolistic industry that was dying. Companies in the industry engaged in various 
			practices, including using only delivered prices and a most favored nations clause. 
			FTC found the practices unfair b/c they facilitated consciously parallel behavior. Ct. 
			said the FTC couldn’t satisfy §5 merely by proving anti-competitive effect.
			a. Ct. said there does NOT need to be an agreement. Need to show either anti-
				competitive intent or purpose OR the absence of a legitimate business 
				reason.
			b. Boise and Ethyl Corp. suggest the FTC can go after merely parallel conduct, but 
				they differ on when the FTC can decide it’s unfair.
				i. Common thread: There might be practices that wouldn’t violate §1 b/c 
					there’s no agreement, but they’re sufficiently harmful to competition 
					that they become unfair and the FTC can pursue them under §5.
		C. Todd v. Exxon Corp.: Private suit by Exxon employees. They alleged that 14 companies, 
			with a huge share of the market, combined to share information. Through the 
			exchange of info, Ps alleged that the companies kept salaries artificially lower than if 
			there was no info exchange. P alleged a market of non-union managerial, 
			professional, and technical employees. Ct. said the complaint met the Twombly 
			pleading standard.
			a. Theory is that the info exchange is a rule of reason violation b/c there is an 
				adverse effect on wages. But not actually price fixing, so not per se illegal.
			b. Exchange of info tends to have a greater impact on competition the more current 
				it is (compared to historical or past info).
			c. This case stands for the idea that an agreement to exchange info can be a plus 
				factor in price fixing cases. Can also be illegal by itself under the rule of 
				reason IF that info exchange can be proven within a relevant market AND has 
				an anti-competitive effect.
		D. Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Sask, Inc.: American and Canadian producers of 
			potash were charged w/ parallel conduct that increased prices for potash (and 
			everything produced w/ fertilizer). Ct. affirmed summary judgment for D producers.
			a. This was an oligopolistic industry w/ a fungible product and an inelastic market, 
				and there were 3 plus-factors: inter-firm communication, producers acted 
				against their self-interest, and expert testimony against Ds.
			b. But the Ct. said the alleged behavior was too ambiguous, and there was still the 
				possibility of independent action.
				i. Producers discussed past prices and sales (not future), and Ct. said there 
					was no info that price increases resulted from price info exchanges.
				ii. Also, the price of potash was at historic lows and the companies were 
					actually losing money.
			c. Ct. said the agreement set a price floor, and b/c the price was so low at the time of 
				the agreement, it made sense to do this.
			d. Plus Factors:
				i. Actions against self-interest can only create an inference of conspiracy if 
					there is NO independent business justification. Ds justified the 
					agreement by saying it reduced uncertainty in the market (that’s an 
					independent business justification).
				ii. Expert testimony here was that potash prices would have risen anyway, 
					but the prices rose more than if there hadn’t been an agreement. But 
					the Ct. disregarded this testimony b/c they don’t think it’s reliable.
			e. The dissent argued this was an oligopoly and there was inelastic demand, and 
				that’s enough to take the case to trial. Even though conscious parallelism isn’t 
				enough, there was more here.
		E. Problem 11, pg. 586
			a. The largest competitor in the glucose industry changes its base price with 48 hour 
				notice, and all the other glucose companies also changed their prices 
				(uniform price change). Is there a §1 combination? Is there unfair 
				competition?
				i. Based on Boise, have to ask if this had an anti-competitive effect. If yes, then 
					§5 violation.
				ii. Not enough that all the companies did the same thing. There was no 
					communication btwn the companies, and the leading company just 
					gave advance notice of a price change. Need to ask if it was against 
					self-interest.
					A. Have to look at profits. If the other companies could have charged 
						less than the largest competitor, maybe their price change was 
						against self-interest. But if the price changed just b/c of 
						increased costs, then the price change would be consistent w/ 
						self-interest.
					B. Ask if there was a shortage or excess of supply. Shortage = higher 
						prices.
				iii. Have to look at the price system. Ask if it was something consumers liked, 
					or if it was being used to reduce consumer choice. Have to ask why all 
					the companies had the same sales, discounts, and terms. 
					A. Can be rebutted by saying that the smaller competitors just do what 
						the largest competitor does. This isn’t an agreement, but just 
						what every one is doing.
					B. Can also argue that b/c glucose is fungible, you should expect some 
						price uniformity.
				iv. For a §1 violation, need some kind of agreement. Nothing here to show 
					concerted action, so have to infer. Could suggest a rule of reason 
					violation.
	4. The Role of Trade Associations and Information Dissemination
		A. In 1776, Adam Smith said that competitor interaction was a bad thing. This was a 
			reflection on the early horizontal and boycott cases. However, there was an 
			evolution of thinking and the cts. started to believe that it can be a good thing for 
			competitors to exchange information.
			a. Info exchange is usually a good thing. Use rule of reason!!!!!!!
			b. In these cases, there is clearly concerted action. Need to ask if there is an adverse 
				effect on competition using rule of reason analysis. Can also be a plus factor 
				in conspiracy to fix prices!!!
			c. Important to see how many competitors are in a given area (ex. if Target and 
				Ralphs in Los Angeles agree to charge a certain price for Gatorade, that 
				probably won’t have an effect on price b/c so many retailers sell Gatorade in 
				the area).
			d. Most of the time, prices are driven down when competitors know each other’s 
				prices. 
				i. But price and output information exchange are what the antitrust laws are 
					most concerned about. Have to look at the facts.
		B. American Column & Lumber Co. v. US: A manufacturer’s association of competing sellers 
			of hardwood (5% of mills, and 1/3 of production) entered into a plan to suggest 
			future action. Got daily and monthly reports, price lists, inspection reports, and 
			names of buyers and sellers were specified. Only disseminated on the seller’s side. 
			The plan also included punitive measures for manufacturers that didn’t comply. Ct. 
			declared this illegal under rule of reason.
			a. Plan is NOT illegal just b/c these are competitors exchanging information!!!
			b. This plan involved the frequent exchange of very detailed information that 
				included future projections. This is bad!
			c. Remember: This case says that this particular plan was illegal, but not that ALL 
				information exchanges will ALWAYS be bad.  Still need an actual anti-
				competitive effect based on increased prices and no countervailing virtues to 
				offset those effects.
			d. Dissent argued there was no coercion, monopoly, or division of territory, and that 
				uniform prices weren’t established or desired, so this should be legal.
		C. Maple Flooring Manufacturer’s Association v. US: Association had 70% of the market for 
			the type of flooring it produced. Gov’t challenged the association b/c it distributed 
			average cost info, freight books, and gathered info on prices and inventory. No proof 
			of specific agreements on price! Ct. upheld the info exchange as legal.
			a. This case is different than American Column b/c the Association was exchanging 
				info about past and closed transaction. Not very helpful for setting prices 
				right now. Plus, the Association provided less specific info with respect to 
				market participants, so less opportunity to retaliate. The information was 
				also submitted to the Dep’t of Commerce. No discussion of prices at the 
				meetings!
			b. Ct. thought this would be less likely to have a negative impact on competition. 
				Open dissemination of past info isn’t a big deal.
			c. Sugar Institute v. US: Ct. recognizes that trade association and info exchange cases 
				must be decided on a case-by-case, fact-intensive basis.
		D. US v. Container Corporation of America: Ds had 90% of the market for corrugated 
			containers in the southeast. There was a promise to exchange information in 
			exchange for another promise to exchange prices. Here, price was determinative, 
			b/c these are cardboard boxes – can only charge so much for those. Ct. said this was 
			illegal per se.
			a. Ct. emphasized the infrequency and irregularity of the info exchanges. And Ds 
				could often just get this info from customers. 
			b. Douglas said this was per se illegal b/c it had an effect in stabilizing prices. Based 
				on Socony, there is inelastic demand and the info exchange created price 
				uniformity, so this is per se illegal.
				i. Doesn’t mean Douglas is actually applying the per se rule. Saying it’s proper 
					to conclude that certain factors create an anti-competitive effect. 
					That’s not true per se analysis. 
			c. Concurrence said this wasn’t a per se case. Based on the facts of the case, the 
				nature of the industry, and the proven record of effect, this was an 
				unreasonable restraint of trade.
			d. Dissent (Marshall) said this wasn’t a per se OR rule of reason violation. No anti-
				competitive effect here. Agreed w/ concurrence that this should have been 
				rule of reason analysis.
		E. US v. US Gypsum Co.: Ct. said the exchange of price data is NOT per se illegal b/c it doesn’t 
			invariably have anti-competitive effects. Have to look at the nature of the industry 
			and the type of info exchanged. Exchange of future prices is more of a problem than 
			past prices.
		F. Problem 12, pg. 612
			a. The Tag Manufacturers Institute included 95% of tag manufacturers. It collects 
				and exchanges info, including a list of prices, terms of sale, details of price 
				changes, sales off-list, summaries of volume and list price sales. Public can 
				get this info if they want to pay to subscribe. There is no uniformity for all 
				prices. Any violations?
				i. No direct evidence of price fixing.
				ii. Might be plus factors for inferring price fixing (oligopoly, 95% of 
					manufacturers are in the Association).
				iii. Ds can argue there is a lack of effect. Ps can argue there might be more off-
					list sales w/o the Association.
				iv. If there are low entry barriers, that cuts against illegality. But if there are 
					high entry barriers, then a plan like this would be more successful in 
					setting prices.
	5. Intra-Enterprise Conspiracy
		A. Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.: Before this case, companies that were 
			separately incorporated were separate actors and could conspire. This case 
			established as a matter of law that a parent can’t conspire w/ its wholly owned 
			subsidiary.

VI. Vertical Restraints on Competition
	1. The Economics of Vertical Restraints
		A. Strongest argument against vertical price fixing is that these agreements can do the same 
			thing as horizontal agreements to fix prices, and the horizontal agreements are per 
			se illegal.
			a. But there are certain justifications for vertical restraints.
				i. Differing incentives: In a vertical agreement, a manufacturer is setting the 
					resale price consistent w/ its own interests in a competitive 
					marketplace. Want to keep sales volume up, so can’t raise prices too 
					much. But, if the manufacturer has a huge market share or has a trade 
					name, this might not matter.
				ii. Attracting dealers: If a dealer can’t make a profit, it won’t engage in 
					advertising, promotions, etc. So the price can never be super low or 
					super high.
				iii. Product image and loss leaders: Manufacturers don’t want their product 
					disparaged by being sold cheaply. Want to maintain the image. This 
					can be accomplished through a vertical agreement w/ the retailer. The 
					market is limited b/c the product is top of the line.
				iv. Preservation of small business: Without a retail price minimum, it would 
					be difficult for small businesses to compete over time. Volume stores 
					can always sell for a lot less. (Not really used as a reason anymore).
			b. These are all used as arguments for why vertical restraints shouldn’t be in the 
				same category (per se) as horizontal restraints.
	2. The Interplay of Common Law and Antitrust Laws
		A. Vertical Price Fixing
			a. Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons: Manufacturer made remedial drugs 
				and sold them to wholesalers and retailers, and they had agreements to 
				establish minimum prices. D is a wholesaler charged w/ inducing people to 
				violate the price restriction (breach of K case, and D raised antitrust law as a 
				defense). Ct. concludes the agreements violate the Sherman Act and are price 
				fixing.
				i. Ct. viewed this as an unreasonable restraint on alienation (concept from 
					property law).
				ii. Ct. is basically saying that vertical and horizontal restraints are the same – 
					per se illegal!!!
				iii. Simpson v. Union Oil: Ct. reaffirmed the idea that vertical restraints were 
					per se illegal. Couldn’t get around it by relying on agency law. Didn’t 
					matter that vertical price fixing might be ancillary to a legitimate 
					transaction.
			b. State Oil Co. v. Khan: This case partly overruled Dr. Miles. Ct. distinguished btwn 
				minimum and maximum price fixing. Max should be subject to rule of reason.
			c. Leegin Creative Leather Products v. PSKS, Inc. (2007): Ct. overruled Dr. Miles for 
				minimum price fixing. With Kahn, this case eliminates the per se rule for 
				vertical price fixing. 
				i. This was a landmark case that completely changed antitrust law re: vertical 
					restraints . Know this case!!!
				ii. Ct. wants P to prove anti-competitive effects and that it’s an unreasonable 
					restraint of trade.
				iii. After this case, it’s no longer per se illegal for a manufacturer to make a 
					retailer agree not to sell a product below a certain price. Now it’s 
					almost impossible for P to win one of these cases.
				iv. Ct. wasn’t worried that vertical restraints could be a facilitating or 
					masking device for horizontal price fixing.
				v. This case prevents the free-riding effect of discounters who won’t provide 
					better customer service. Also creates an incentive to provide services 
					(but this doesn’t explain minimum retail prices on products that don’t 
					have services attached – like underwear).
				vi. Also don’t want to use the per se rule when the harmful effects aren’t 
					always obvious. Plus, vertical restraints could benefit consumers by 
					encouraging new products and creating more consumer choice.
					i. B/c there’s no necessary harm to competition and there might be 
						benefits to consumers, no rationale for per se rule.
				v. How do the cts. protect consumers here?
					i. How many manufacturers and retailers? How dominant? P has to 
						show these to prevail (more difficult for private Ps b/c don’t 
						have investigative rights like the gov’t).
					ii. Need to show the restraints are actually harming competition, not 
						just raising prices. 
					iii. The per se rule here would also have a chilling effect on smaller 
						retailers, and would make it difficult for small businesses to 
						survive.
				vi. Ct. is saying that stare decisis doesn’t matter much here. Statute should be 
					interpreted according to modern understanding, not what the Ct. 
					thought right after it was passed (activism!). Dissent was very 
					concerned about stare decisis. 
				vii. After this case, P has to show how a vertical restraint actually affected 
					competition OR that it’s not actually a vertical restraint but is really 
					horizontal price fixing.
		B. Customer and Territorial Restraints
			a. Continental TV v. GTE Sylvania: Case ONLY talks about non-price vertical restraints! 
				USSC overruled Schwinn (holding that vertical non-price restraints on 
				territory and customers were per se illegal). The agreement here was 
				designed to reduce intra-brand competition while enhancing inter-brand 
				competition. Ct. said that all non-price vertical restraints were to be analyzed 
				under rule of reason.
				i. Ct. said that non-price vertical restraints weren’t sufficiently anti-
					competitive to deserve automatic per se invalidation. Might be 
					efficiency justifications.
				ii. These kind of non-price intra-brand restraints usually help consumers b/c 
					they are more efficient and tend to lower prices and prevent free-
					riding.
				iii. This agreement kept Sylvania in business, and that’s good b/c it provides 
					more consumer choice. And it encouraged the retailer to carry, 
					promote, and service the brand. Good!
				iv. Market Screen Test: P must show that the party instituting the non-price 
					restraint had substantial market power.
				v. Ct. is more concerned about inter-brand competition.
				vi. Remember: This case ONLY applies to non-price restraints! But it laid the 
					foundation for Leegin. Leegin used the same rationales.
				vii. Eastern Scientific Co. v. Wild Heerbrugg Instruments: Agreement btwn two 
					companies that the retailer wouldn’t sell below a certain price outside 
					of a certain territory. Ct. said this wasn’t per se illegal after Sylvania. 
					B/c the seller could’ve kept the buyer out of the territory all together, 
					this limited restraint was reasonable.
		C. Vertical Restraints and Refusals to Deal
			a. US v. Colgate & Co.: Manufacturer had a well-known policy (NOT in writing!!!) that 
				if buyers sell below a certain price, the manufacturer won’t do business w/ 
				that buyer anymore. Ct. said there was no actual agreement to maintain 
				resale prices, so no violation.
				i. This is not the same as price fixing, b/c the manufacturer always makes the 
					decision re: who to sell to. And buyers were never contractually 
					bound to a certain price.
				ii. Possibility the buyers were doing this independently. It’s a good idea to not 
					sell below a certain price if you want to keep a manufacturer’s 
					business. Might be completely unilateral action.
			b. US v. Parke, Davis, & Co.: No express Ks w/ the wholesalers and retailers agreeing 
				to maintain a price schedule, but still a violation. Tried to use the wholesalers 
				to police the program, and sought reassurances of compliance.
			c. Albrecht v. Herald: Monopolist newspaper told independent distributors that they 
				would be terminated if they sold above a suggested maximum price. USSC 
				said there was a conspiracy to set maximum prices here.
				i. This case basically did away w/ the Colgate decision (except for the initial 
					decision re: who to sell to).
				ii. Ct. is saying that once you sell to one party, you can’t terminate that 
					relationship and continue selling in that area w/o violating §1.
				iii. Russell Stover: Manufacturer designated minimum resale prices for all of 
					its products and stopped selling to retailers when they sold its 
					products at lower prices. Ct. said this was not a refusal to deal b/c it 
					was just the announcement of a policy. Refused to recognize that as a 
					sufficient combination under Colgate doctrine.
			d. Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.: Monsanto manufactured herbicides for 
				corn, soybeans, etc. Spray-Rite was a wholesale distributor and discounter of 
				herbicides. Monsanto announced a change of policy and Spray-Rite was 
				terminated. Spray-Rite alleged this was b/c Monsanto and other distributors 
				agreed to sell at a certain price (ex. competitors had complained to Monsanto 
				about Spray-Rite’s discounting). USSC said there were sufficient plus factors 
				to show a conspiracy here.
				i. Ct. said that evidence about the competitor complaints wasn’t enough to 
					show a conspiracy – needed more. Maybe Monsanto made an 
					independent business judgment to terminate Spray-Rite after the 
					complaints. Basically, need more than just communication btwn the 
					manufacturer and retailers.
				ii. Other plus factors that pointed to a conspiracy: Monsanto sent out a 
					newsletter saying it was doing whatever it could to make prices 
					uniform, Monsanto went to other discounters and told them they had 
					to raise prices or they would also be terminated.
			c. Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.: P was an exclusive retailer of 
				Sharp’s calculators in Houston. P was a price cutter. Sharp then started 
				selling to a second retailer in Houston, and terminated the K w/ P, allegedly 
				under an agreement w/ the new retailer. USSC said no per se rule. Rule of 
				reason!
				i. Ct. acknowledged the existence of the per se rule (this case happened 
					before Leegin), but said the agreement here was NOT the equivalent 
					to a retail price fixing agreement b/c there was no agreement on price 
					btwn Sharp and the new retailer. Just an agreement to get rid of P.
				ii. Ct. said P needed to show an agreement on price that would create the bad 
					effects the ct. is worried about (increased prices, possibility of 
					horizontal agreements).
				iii. Before Leegin, this was an important case b/c it meant the per se rule 
					couldn’t be used in a case where there was no agreement on price.
			d. Pace Electronics, Inc. v. Canon Computer Systems, Inc.: Private plaintiff has to 
				demonstrate it had been injured from an antitrust violation. P has to show it 
				was injured by something that actually hurt consumer welfare. If P’s business 
				was run out by a merger that created a more efficient company, that’s not an 
				injury – that’s good for consumers.

VII. Additional Limitations on a Single Firm Exercising Market Power
	1. Special Limits on Single Firm Market Power by Monopolists and Potential Monopolists
		A. Monopoly Conduct Revisited
		*REMEMBER: Only bad monopolists are condemned under §2! There is NO no-fault 
			monopoly in the US. Want to encourage innovation.
		*REMEMBER: Unilateral action CANNOT violate §1!!!
			a. US v. Alcoa: See above for facts. If there is a correct market definition here, Alcoa 
				had an overwhelmingly dominant share of the market. But just b/c D has 
				100% of the market, w/ entry barriers, doesn’t mean the monopoly is illegal. 
				NOT per se illegal! But Ct. said this was an illegal monopoly.
				i. What did Alcoa do wrong here?
					A. Responded to other companies trying to enter the market by 
						expanding its capacity, so those new firms would be more 
						likely to fail.
					B. Ct. talked about Alcoa creating excess capacity, but not maintaining 
						prices consistent w/ excess capacity. Even w/o new 
						competitors, Alcoa was still expanding.
					C. This is a VERY BROAD view of monopolization!!!!
				ii. This case takes the view that unilateral, purely industrial conduct can be 
					illegal monopolization (not the modern view).
			b. US v. Grinnell: See above. Ct. said this was an illegal monopoly. Easy monopoly 					case.
				i. TEST: 1) possession of monopoly power in the relevant market, and 2) the 
					willful acquisition or maintenance of that power (as distinguished 
					from growth or development as a consequence of a superior product, 
					business acumen, or historic accident).
				ii. Grinnell was acquiring competitors. Easy case.
			c. Aspen Skiing v. Aspen Highlands Skiing: Private action brought by one ski resort 
				against another. Ct. defines the market as downhill skiing at a destination 
				resort in Aspen (this is the ONLY definition that gives D a monopoly). Here, D 
				didn’t want to deal w/ P (a competitor). They used to work together, but then 
				D terminated the relationship (4-area ticket). Ct. said this was an illegal 
				monopoly (satisfied 2nd prong of Grinnell test).
				i. This case does NOT create a general duty to deal w/ competitors!
				ii. Ct. seems to be saying that based on the facts of this case, this particular 
					failure to deal fell into the category of exclusionary conduct. Why?
					A. Had an adverse impact on competition. Not a normal business 
						decision. And D still wouldn’t cooperate w/ P even after it 
						offered to buy tickets to get access to D’s slopes at retail value 
						(that’s unreasonable and really bad).
				iii. Data General: Monopolist’s unilateral refusal to deal w/ its competitors (if 
					it hurts competition) MAY constitute prima facie evidence of 
					exclusionary conduct.
			d. Verizon Communications v. Trinko: D was a local exchange carrier in NY. Before 
				the Telecommunications Act (fed. law that created certain duties for local 
				phone companies), it was an exclusive franchise, but Act required certain 
				things to increase competition. D did two things to comply: signed 
				interconnection agreements w/ rivals, and took advantage of the opportunity 
				to enter the long distance market. D was supposed to provide operating 
				support services, but P claimed it wasn’t providing access and wasn’t filling 
				orders in a timely manner. Question of whether this violates §2. Ct. said TCA 
				did NOT create new duties beyond antitrust laws. Ct. said this was NOT 
				illegal monopoly.
				i. Ct. says that monopoly requires conduct; just market power and monopoly 
					prices are NOT enough!!!
				ii. Generally, it’s a right to unilaterally refuse to deal w/ competitors. But NOT 
					unqualified right (Aspen).
					A. Ct. is giving Aspen a narrower scope in this case. Distinguishing it to 
						give it a narrower application. Says Aspen is near the boundary 
						of §2 conduct.
				iii. Possibly distinguish this case b/c there was always the refusal to deal, not 
					termination. And wasn’t profitable termination here. NO duty to deal 
					w/ competitors!!!!!!
				iv. This case limits the scope of Aspen and Kodak. Need more than just a lack 
					of business justification now.
					A. This case circumscribes §2 a lot. Hard to know what will violate §2 
						after this case.
				v. Christy Sports v. Deer Valley Resort: Ct. rejected P’s argument that by 
					allowing 3rd parties to engage in the ski business for 15 years, D 
					couldn’t revoke that for no reason. No need to keep same business 
					model forever. Narrowing Aspen even further.
					i. Maybe if D imposed costs on competitors that injured competition, 
						then illegal, but that’s not the case here.
				vi. Pacific Bell Telephone v. Linkline Communication: Ct. held that where there 
					is no duty to deal, P can’t make a price squeeze claim. Case reinforces 
					idea that after Trinko there is rarely a duty to deal.
					i. Also references enhanced pleading under Twombly.
			e. Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.: See below. Kodak had nearly 
				100% of Kodak parts market and 80% of service market. Ct. rejected the idea 
				that a single brand couldn’t be a market. Kodak was refusing to deal w/ 
				competitors. Ct. said this was illegal.
				i. Kodak offered 3 justifications: 1) inter-brand competition; 2) control 
					inventory costs; 3) prevent free-riding.
					A. Ct. didn’t flat-out reject these, but said there were fact issues. These 
						justifications could be pretextual. No SJ!
				ii. Ct. said that based on Aspen it may be necessary to justify a business 
					decision if you’re a monopolist and are refusing to deal w/ 
					competitors. 
			f. US v. Microsoft: See above and below. Ct. affirmed the finding of illegal 
				monopolization (OS market), but reversed on the finding of illegal attempted 
				monopolization (browser market – see below). Microsoft had a 95% share of 
				the OS market, but Ct. said this didn’t automatically create a monopoly. Ct. 
				looked at the market share combined w/ barriers to entry AND Microsoft’s 
				conduct in the OS market.
				i. Microsoft engaged in exclusionary acts to maintain its OS monopoly.
					A. Imposed conditions on the sale of the OS to the Original Equipment 
						Manufacturers (OEMs). This decreased potential demand for 							other OS’s by making others look less attractive.
					B. Tried to subvert Java (w/ Java could use another OS and have the 
						same service as if you had Windows). Java would promote the 
						viability of competition and Microsoft tried to prevent Java 
						from being compatible w/ other OS’s. 
					C. Also have licensing restrictions and integrated Windows and IE.
				ii. Ct. set forth a test that looked similar to rule of reason. TEST: Within the 
					relevant market, D can still try to justify what it’s doing by offering 
					pro-competitive justifications.
					A. So even if P can demonstrate a prima facie case of monopolization, 
						D can still prove pro-competitive justifications.
					B. Here, Microsoft alleged it was just trying to protect its copyright 
						and good will. Ct. said the copyright argument was almost 
						frivolous. IP does NOT equal antitrust protection.
					C. Also argued that integrating IE w/ Windows will be more efficient. 
						Ct. rejected this b/c it was v. unclear if there was even any need 
						for increased efficiency.
				iii. Ct. said no exclusive dealing violation under §1, but can still be used to 
					prove §2 violation.
				iv. Ct. finds the entire course of conduct by Microsoft was questionable. 
					Sufficiently exclusionary to be §2 monopoly conduct that furthered 
					the monopoly in the browser market.
				v. Test created here conflicts w/ USSC cases that said NO duty to cooperate 
					w/ competitors. Here, Ct. said a monopolist act is illegal if it has an 
					exclusionary effect. But has to yield to USSC decisions re: no duty.
			g. Image Technical Services v. Eastman Kodak: Ct. accepted P’s theory that §2 
				prohibits a monopolist from refusing to deal in order to create or maintain a 
				monopoly w/o a legitimate business justification. Kodak argued its business 
				justification was that it had patented and copyrighted parts and it wanted to 
				protect them. Ct. rejected this argument.
				i. Ct. said protecting a copyright or patent was a presumptively legitimate 
					business justification, but was rebuttable. Here, Kodak only had 65 
					out of thousands of its parts patented, so Kodak isn’t engaging in 
					exclusionary conduct to protect its patents.
				ii. This case seems to say that a unilateral refusal to deal is NOT automatically 
					illegal, but need to prove a valid business justification. Patents and 
					copyrights ARE a business justification, but that can be rebutted.
			h. In re Independent Service Organizations Antitrust Litigation v. Xerox: Similar to 
				Kodak. Here, Ct. distinguishes Kodak as a tying case and says that nothing in 
				Kodak limits the right to refuse to ell within the scope of the statutory grant 
				(aka copyright and patent).
				i. Ct. goes along w/ idea that a unilateral refusal to deal w/ patents and 
					copyrights is protected. But wouldn’t look at the subjective motivation 
					of Xerox like the Ct. did in Kodak.
		B. Attempt to Monopolize
			a. Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan: Ct. said P has to show dangerous probability of 
				monopolization (including market definition, sufficient market power, and 
				INTENT to monopolize).
				i. This almost makes it more difficult to prove than actual monopolization, 
					b/c don’t need intent to monopolize in an actual monopolization case.
				ii. But MUST show dangerous probability of monopolization. So even if there 
					is the intent to create a monopoly, that won’t be enough on its own.
			b. US v. Microsoft: See above and below. Microsoft won on the attempt claim (re: 
				browser market). Ct. cites Spectrum and said need intent AND dangerous 
				probability of success. Ct. said it wasn’t enough for P to just rely on the §2 
				violation of actual monopolization in the OS market.
				i. Ct. said need a wholly independent analysis of attempt to monopolize. Can’t 
					just rely on an actual monopoly in another market or product.
				ii. No dangerous probability of monopolization here. There are a lot of other 
					browsers (and some are free) and computers can use almost any 	
					browser. Firefox had 22% of market.
				iii. Prior to Spectrum, might have found an illegal attempt to monopolize just 
					based on Microsoft’s bad conduct. But not anymore – need dangerous 
					probability!
		C. Monopoly Review
			a. Actual: Need possession of market power in the relevant market, then ask if the 
				monopoly was acquired or maintained by predatory or exclusionary conduct.
			b. Attempt: Need both a specific intent to monopolize and conduct that creates a 
				dangerous probability of success.
			c. What conduct is sufficient to be a §2 violation?
				i. Easy cases are where monopolies are created or maintained through 
					restrictive agreements (Grinnell).
				ii. The harder cases are when a monopolist acts unilaterally. Brooke basically 
					killed predatory pricing claims. And Trinko and Pacific Bell 
					undermined refusal to deal and price squeeze actual monopolization.
	2. Predatory Price Cutting (pricing so low that it’s economically impossible to compete)
		A. All businesses have costs. Generally, break down into fixed (don’t increase or decrease 
			w/ changes in output) and variable (vary w/ output – typically labor intensive 
			business).
			a. Is a monopolist ever engaging in predatory pricing if it charges the same as its 
				total cost to make the product? Should it matter if no other competitor can 
				sell the product for that price?
				i. Cts. used to say that if competition is sufficiently deterred and entry 
					barriers were high, there was a violation. Doesn’t happen anymore.
				ii. It’s not a bad business judgment to charge a price that reflects costs plus a 
					profit. Just b/c company A can make a product very efficiently and 
					charge a lower price doesn’t mean its engaging in predatory price 
					cutting.
				iii. Can be OK for monopolists to charge below cost for some products (ex. 
					perishable goods, a new product, loss leaders, etc.). But can’t do this 
					for ANY product.
		B. Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco: P is claiming D’s prices are too low. Ct. 
			created a 2-prong test for predatory pricing.
			a. TEST: 1) Must charge below an appropriate measure of costs (below-cost pricing), 
				AND 2) Must be able to recoup the loss (can charge higher prices later b/c 
				successfully got rid of competition).
			b. P can prove this w/ expert witness testimony (make a prediction of what the 
				monopolist can charge).
				i. This case sends a chilling message to potential predatory pricing plaintiffs. 
					It’s VERY difficult to prove recoupment.
		C. US v. AMR Corp., American Airlines, Inc.: Gov’t claimed AA cut its prices to defends its 
			monopoly in its airport hub in Dallas, and that it was intending to recoup the losses 
			later. Ct. cited both the 2-prong Grinnell test and the attempted monopolization test 
			(need conduct for both). Ct. doubts the viability of predatory pricing claims.
			a. Ct. acknowledged that there was no agreement as to what level of costs were 
				necessary to fulfill prong 1 (pricing below cost). Include marginal costs? 
				Variable? Fixed? This issue has NEVER been resolved.
			b. Through these cases, the Ct. has basically reduced predatory pricing claims to an 
				impossibility.
				i. Now predatory pricing cases are as viable as unilateral refusal to deal cases 
					after Trinko (aka not valid at all!). Practically, this means monopolists 
					can acquire or maintain a monopoly using these practices w/ almost 
					complete immunity.
		D. Weyerhaeuser v. Ross-Simmons: Predatory bidding case (large competitor buys a lot of 
			the supply that it drives up the price of the good, and prevents other competitors 
			from buying in the market – could create monopoly buyer). Ct. said the same 
			standards for predatory pricing apply to predatory bidding.
			a. P needs to show that D has a dangerous possibility of getting recoupment by 
				increasing prices later. 
			b. Predatory bidding and pricing aren’t exactly the same. While predatory pricing 
				can actually benefit the consumer by driving down prices, predatory bidding 
				usually increases prices. But the Ct. just says the two are similar, not 
				identical. Might decrease prices by increasing output.
			c. Ct. is saying the market will correct this on its own, so it won’t interfere unless 
				there is the dangerous possibility of recoupment.
			d. This case is narrowing the scope of conduct that might be viewed as monopolistic.
	3. Tying Arrangements (NOT horizontal!!!!!)
		A. Typically a vertical agreement btwn a manufacturer and retailer. The product the buyer 
			wants is the tying product, and the product being “forced” on the buyer is the tied 
			product.
			a. Ex. A manufacturer will sell a retailer a certain number of jeans for a certain price 
				IF the retailer also buys 50,000 t-shirts for every unit of jeans ordered. 
				Retailer might not want to do this b/c the jeans are more popular and it 
				might not be able to make a profit off the t-shirts, so the manufacturer 
				revokes the deal and won’t sell the jeans.	
			b. Tying arrangements are subject to §1.
		B. Clayton Act, Section 3: Unlawful to lease or make a sale, or fix prices on the condition, 
			agreement, or understanding that the lessee or purchaser shall not use or deal in the 
			goods, wares, merchandise, machinery, supplies, or other commodities of a 
			competitor(s) of the lessor or seller, where the effect MAY be to substantially lessen 
			competition or tend to create a monopoly. 
			a. Limited to tangible goods (NOT services) – narrower than §1. Maintenance or 
				repair services tied to the sale/lease is NOT addressed by §3.
			b. Just need the POTENTIAL to lessen competition. Reasonable probability of 
				negative effects.
			c. This section does NOT rise to the level of an actual or attempted monopoly under 
				§2 or an actual restraint under §1. This was intended by Congress – wanted 
				to include more behavior than the Sherman Act.
			d. These arrangements could hurt competition b/c the buyer could be forced to pay 
				higher prices for the tied product, and that increase is passed on to 
				consumers. Esp. if the tying product is unique or desirable. Also used to 
				extend market power from one product to another.
			e. Can’t have a tying arrangement under §§1 or 3 unless you have two separate 
				products, two separate services, or one product and one service. 
				i. Remember: If there’s a service involved, have to use §1!!!
		C. United Shoe Machinery Corp. v. US: United had 95% of the shoe machines in the country 
			(patented). If using one of their machines, had to use another one of their machines. 
			K clause. Ct. said this fell under the Clayton Act and was forbidden by §3.  
			a. Ct. didn’t say if it was forbidden b/c it was a tying act or b/c it was obvious that it 
				could have a negative effect on competition.
			b. This case would be less certain if there were no substitutes for the tied machine, 
				or if the lessor didn’t have a large portion of the market (here, had 95% of 
				market, so able to coerce buyers/lessees).
		D. International Salt v. US: International Salt manufactured salt and had patents on 
			machines that injected salt tablets into canned products. International would lease 
			the machines only if lessees agreed to use International’s salt. Ct. said this was 
			illegal.
			a. International didn’t want lower quality salt used in its machines. It would damage 
				the machines. That’s why it required the use of its own salt.
			b. Ct. said International could have used specifications on the machines, instead of 
				requiring lessees to only purchase its salt. (Is this per se rule???)
			c. Ct. seems to be saying that if the manufacturer has significant power in the tying 
				market, that’s enough to violate §3, but not all tying arrangements will be per 
				se illegal. It’s not clear if the Ct. is using the per se rule here, or if just on these 
				facts the arrangement was per se illegal.
			d. Times-Picayune v. US: Ct. implied that even w/o market power in the tying market, 
				it might be enough to violate §3 just to have power in the tied market.
		E. Northern Pacific Railway v. US: Section 1 case b/c involved services. Congress granted 
			Northern’s predecessor 40 million acres of land to build a RR. They built the RR and 
			sold the remaining 37 million acres. In most of the sale Ks, the buyers had to agree 
			to a preferential routing clause that made the buyer ship over Northern Pacific any 
			good produced on that land (as long as Northern had competitive rates). USSC 
			affirmed summary judgment for the gov’t.
			a. Product and service here is land and RR services. The tying product is the land b/c 
				this is what the buyer wants. But had to agree to use the RR’s services as a 
				condition of buying the land.
			b. Ct. comes close to calling tying arrangements per se illegal, but doesn’t. Not 
				announcing a true per se rule.
			c. Ct. said the key question was market power. If the seller had no control over the 
				tying product, that’s not a violation of §3. Need sufficient economic power in 
				the tying product to restrain trade in the market for the tied product.
		E. US v. Loew’s Inc.: If a movie theater wanted to license Film A, it could only do so if it also 
			agreed to Film B. Ct. said this was an illegal tying arrangement.
			a. Ct. said the copyright was sufficient evidence of a tying arrangement. Movies were 
				sufficiently unique that there are no substitutes.
			b. This case was the high point of striking down tying arrangements.
		F. Fortner v. US Steel Corp.: Section 1 case. P was challenging a tie-in where D was offering 
			100% financing for people who would also accept pre-fabricated homes from the 
			financer. Ct. said there wasn’t sufficient market power in the tying service for a §1 
			violation.
			a. Ct. used a modified per se rule.
			b. People accepting the housing would think the 100% financing was a great idea. 
				They weren’t being forced. Not sufficiently unique enough that it could 
				coerce buyers.
			c. Jerrold Electronics: Ct. accepted an “infant industry” defense. A new product or 
				service that needed a tie-in to work properly was OK b/c it helped the 
				product work better and created customer trust. Once product or service is 
				established, this defense no longer works.
			d. Dehydrating Process v. A.O. Smith: Ct. said it was OK for D to require the use of its 
				unloader with its silos b/c they worked better together.
			e. Baker v. Simmons: Ct. said it was OK for Simmons to require hotels only use 
				Simmons mattresses when they use a sign that says there are Simmons 
				mattresses at that hotel. Justification is that Simmons doesn’t want the hotel 
				using bad mattresses, but advertising that they use Simmons mattresses. 
				Could hurt Simmons’ reputation.
			f. These cases tell us that there are some pro-competitive justifications for tying 
				arrangements, which suggests the cts. shouldn’t apply a per se rule. Lower 
				courts were willing to consider possible pro-competitive justifications for 
				tying arrangements, despite USSC precedent. 
		G. Jefferson Parish Hospital v. Hyde: Hospital had an exclusive dealing agreement w/ one 
			anesthesiology firm (so hospital patients had to use one of the firm’s 
			anesthesiologists). Case raised the question of whether or not there was even a 
			tying arrangement b/c not clear if surgery and anesthesiology are one service or 
			two. Ct. said this was NOT one service. Also NO violation.
			a. TEST: Is there sufficient separate demand to treat these as different 
				products/services?
				i. Ct. asks if the services have different markets (do patients seek 
					anesthesiologists from somewhere else or just where the patient has 
					surgery?). Ct. said patients do ask to bring in different 
					anesthesiologists, so these are separate services.
				ii. Separate billing was also an issue.
			b. Since there are two services here, there is a tying arrangement (if only one 
				service, no tying, but still an exclusive dealing agreement).
			c. Ct. said that not all tying restrains competition. Needs to be forced or coerced, so 
				the buyer doesn’t have choice. If the buyer has a choice and chooses to also 					buy the tied product, that’s just free choice.
				i. Ct. condemns tying arrangements when the seller has market power to 
					force the buyer to buy both products/services.
				ii. But here, the tying arrangement was NOT per se illegal! Ct. said the 
					hospital didn’t have sufficient market power.
					A. Within the geographic market, there are other hospitals and only 
						30% of residents use this hospital-so not being forced. If a 
						patient doesn’t want to use that anesthesia group, they can just 
						go to a different hospital.
					B. Can question the Ct. here b/c often insurance companies won’t let 							patients go to a different hospital.
			d. Concurrence said the Ct. should abandon referring to this as a per se rule, b/c the 
				Ct. isn’t actually following per se anymore. Agreed that there wasn’t a 
				violation.
				i. This case seems like a hybrid rule. Not the same as quick look b/c not 
					immediately going to D for justifications, but not precluding D from 
					showing pro-competitive justifications. But also doesn’t require actual 
					anti-competitive effects in the tied product market. NOT classic per se.
				ii. If the Ct. looks to market power, then it’s not per se. But also not full-blown 
					rule of reason. This case seems to stand by itself. But if no market 
					power, how will P satisfy rule of reason? This case is difficult.
		H. Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services: Kodak manufacturers some machines 
			(photocopy, etc.), but don’t have market power. But Kodak is tying its parts for 
			Kodak machines w/ service of Kodak machines. Kodak was trying to make it difficult 
			or impossible for independent service organizations to compete w/ them in 
			servicing Kodak machines. Ct. said that parts and service were two separate 
			products/services. Ct. said this was illegal (doesn’t call it per se).
			a. Kodak doesn’t have market power in the original market for its machines, but 
				does have market power over the parts. Kodak machines can ONLY use 
				Kodak parts (not generic) and Kodak had control over these parts. Ct. said 
				this was sufficient market power.
			b. Ct. said this tying arrangement was facially anti-competitive. And the pro-
				competitive justifications (letting them compete more efficiently in the inter-
				brand market) weren’t very clear. Ct. just isn’t accepting the justifications at 
				face value.
			c. This case suggests that market justifications can be very narrow. Ct. is suggesting 
				Kodak might win at trial, if it can prove pro-competitive justifications.
			d. Majority never uses the words “per se” but never say this is rule of reason either. 					Somewhere in the middle.
				i. Dissent said this should’ve been decided under per se rule.
		I. Mozart Co. v. Mercedes-Benz: If a car dealer required that if the buyer wanted to keep the 
			warranty in force, it had to buy all parts and services from the dealer, is there 
			sufficient market power to make this an illegal tying arrangement?
			a. Dealers can argue they don’t want unqualified mechanics doing bad work and 
				ruining parts of the car. Might have a justification b/c a well-trained 
				mechanic will keep the car running better and create better goodwill w/ 
				customers.
			b. Rule of reason would make sense here b/c Ds can justify the arrangement.
		J. US v. Microsoft: Allegation was that Microsoft required customers buy IE browser along 
			w/ Microsoft’s operating system. Monopoly had a 95% share of the operating 
			systems market (w/ Mac, then 80%). Microsoft was trying to use its power in the OS 
			market to extend that power to the browser market. Ct. said that per se shouldn’t be 
			used for cases dealing w/ computer technology.
			a. Also difficult to decide if there are two products/services here using the Jefferson 
				Parish test. Might be a good idea to sell these products together. Ct. links this 
				test to false positives.
			b. Ct. said it would use the rule of reason for computer tie-ins, NOT per se!
				i. Overarching policy is that rule of reason should be used, w/ per se as the 
					exception. Not all tying arrangements have anti-competitive effects, 
					and might be efficient. Seems to lean in favor of rule of reason.
			c. Independent Ink: USSC held that a patent should NOT create an assumption of 
				market power.
				i. This case made it harder to prove market power under the modified per se 
					rule.
				ii. Ct. is moving away from using per se in tying arrangement cases.
				iii. On exam, need to argue! Not just say per se illegal b/c it’s a tying 
					arrangement!
				iv. Based on Kahn and Leegin, there is a stronger foundation for arguing that 
					tying arrangements should also use rule of reason. If the rationale for 
					per se under §1 is that there will always be anti-competitive effects, 
					but tying arrangements don’t always have anti-competitive effects, the 
					rationale isn’t fulfilled.
			d. The later tying cases are more like a truncated rule of reason b/c determine 
				market power first.
		K. Reciprocity
			a. Ex. a buyer agrees to buy seller’s product, but as a condition, the seller has to 
				agree to buy certain products from the seller.
			b. Traditionally viewed under rule of reason, although 9th Circuit has suggested 
				using the same per se rules as tying arrangements.
			c. Very rare!
	4. Exclusive Selling and Exclusive Dealing Arrangements (must have commodities involved!!!!)
		A. Exclusive Selling
			a. A purely vertical exclusive representation agreement is subject to rule of reason.
			b. Exclusive selling agreements only present problems when there is NOT sufficient 
				inter-brand competition.
		B. Exclusive Dealing
			a. Clayton Act, §3: Need substantial probability of lessening of competition or 
				tendency to create or maintain a monopoly.
			b. These kind of deals can hurt competition by: affecting inter-brand competition, 
				creating barriers to entry, affecting ability to compete b/c of supply 
				problems.
				i. This is another area where there might be positive, neutral, or negative 
					effects. So, analyzed under rule of reason!
			c. Standard Fashion Co. v. Magrane-Houston Co.: Section 3 case. There was an 
				agreement that a buyer of dress patterns wouldn’t buy patterns from 
				competing sellers. Buyer breached, and question was whether there was a 
				legal defense to that claim. Ct. found the K violated §3, so unenforceable.
				i. Ct. said it’s not automatically illegal to enter an exclusive dealing 
					agreement, but it’s also not measured under the same Sherman Act 
					standard. The Clayton Act uses a probability test (comp. to possibility 
					under Sherman Act).
				ii. Clayton is a lower standard, but still a standard. This is similar to 
					materiality in corporate disclosures – threshold was lower than 
					absolute certainty.
				iii. Ct. discusses market power to determine if §3 has been satisfied. Here, P 
					had 40% of market, and in some areas of the country almost had a 						monopoly.
			d. Standard Oil: Standard Oil required that its service stations only buy from 
				Standard Oil. About 7% of the total taxable gas in the market was tied up in 
				exclusive dealings btwn D and its exclusive service stations. Ct. struck down 
				the exclusive dealing Ks.
				i. This was an industry-wide practice, so market foreclosure was greater than 
					just the 7% from these particular Ks.
				ii. Very strict test for market power!!!
			e. Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.: Tampa was going to expand its business 
				and it agreed w/ Nashville Coal that it would buy what it needed from 
				Nashville for 20 years (w/ minimum per year). Ct. treats this as an exclusive 
				dealing K, but says it’s legal under §3. Does NOT overrule Standard Oil!!!
				i. Important to determine what Ct. thinks “substantial” means. Is it volume or 
					dollar amounts?
				ii. Ct. said it wasn’t concerned w/ actual money or tons involved, but 
					concerned w/ percentage of market. Here, only involved 1% of 
					market.
				iii. Ct. didn’t like the way the lower ct. defined the market (peninsular FL – 
					created bigger market share), so Ct. expanded it. Why???
					A. Market includes where sellers would sell and where buyers look for 
						supply.
					B. Here, it was easier for the companies to buy and sell farther away 
						b/c they were big companies. So bigger market. This case is 
						important for defining geographic market!!!
				iv. Actual purchases by Tampa were only 1% of the market, so that’s not 
					“substantial” for §3 purposes.  This case moves away from idea of 
					quantitative substantiality.
					i. Based on Jefferson Parish, a 30% market foreclosure might not be 
						enough to violate §3 under this case.
			f. FTC v. Brown Shoe Co.: Section 5 case (see Boise Cascade – reaching restraints §1 
				can’t reach). Ct. said FTC didn’t have to satisfy the qualifying clause of §3. FTC 
				can prevent restraints in their incipiency w/o proof they violation §§1 or 3. 
				i. But §3 is already an incipiency statute, so does this make §5 an incipiency 
					incipiency statute?
				ii. Ct. said this was a substantial company that used these agreements w/ 
					many retailers. Agreements had elements of tying, not just purely an 
					exclusive dealing K. Brown required its own service tied to the 
					exclusive dealing K, so this is a lot like Jefferson Parish. Can argue that 
					the Ct. isn’t declaring EVERY exclusive K illegal under §5. Fact specific.
				iii. Could also argue the Ct. is looking at quantitative (not qualitative) factors. 
					This is a huge manufacturer w/ a large portion of the market.
				iv. This case tells us that an exclusive dealing K can be declared illegal under 
					§5, even if not illegal under §§1 or 3.
					A. This is confusing b/c seems to suggest there are different levels of 
						incipiency (§3 and §5 incipiency). But the tying aspect of the Ks 
						might distinguish this case.
			g. US Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc.: Physicians agreed not to serve as 
				participating physician for any other HMO. Ct. said this was NOT a per se 
				boycott OR exclusive dealing situation. Rule of reason here b/c there are 
				many reasons why the law should permit vertical exclusive dealing.
				i. Ct. specifically wanted to use rule of reason under §3.
			h. US v. Microsoft: See above for tying issue. Exclusive dealing portion. Ct. said the 
				burden fell on Microsoft to defend its exclusive dealing Ks. Since didn’t meet 
				the burden, Ct. found they violated §2. But did NOT violate §1.
				i. Troubling that the Ct. would say this violated §2 (creating a monopoly) but 
					not §1. How can an exclusive be so anti-competitive as to create a 
					monopoly, but not so unreasonable as to violate §1?
					A. Ct. justified by saying Netscape wasn’t totally excluded.
			g. US v. Dentsply International: Example of using an exclusive dealing K to maintain a 
				dominant share of the market. Dentsply had 75-80% of the market, and had 
				dealer criterion that said they can’t add other lines to their artificial tooth 
				inventory. Ct. said this violated §2 (gov’t abandoned §§1 and 3 claims).
				i. §2 requires bad conduct. Here, the bad conduct is the exclusive dealing Ks. 
					Even if not illegal, exclusive dealing Ks can be an improper way of 
					maintaining a monopoly.
				ii. Given the entry barriers and anti-competitive effects, and that this helps D 
					maintain its dominant market share, the Ct. said this was a way to use 
					an exclusive dealing K to maintain a monopoly. No non-pretextual 
					justifications!

VIII. Mergers
	1. Background on Early Merger Law and the Amendment of §7 of the Clayton Act
		A. Clayton Act, §7: No mergers that MAY substantially lessen competition or tend to create 
			monopoly.
			a. Arguably sets out a lower standard than §1. 
				i. More of an incipiency statute than a rule of reason. 
				ii. Statute was passed b/c Congress was concerned about a trend toward 
					concentration (ex. 2 firms having 90% of the market).
			b. REMEMBER: This section does NOT automatically condemn mergers!
			c. REMEMBER: There is a private right of action here, but need to establish antitrust 
				injury. Just b/c P is driven out of business b/c a merger is creating a more 
				efficient company, that’s not an injury. We like efficiencies!
				i. Cargill v. Monfort of Colorado: USSC said NO antitrust injury. The 5th largest 
					beef packer sued to stop a merger btwn the 2nd and 3rd largest beef 
					packers. Ct. said P needed to show the type of injury the antitrust laws 
					were designed to prevent. Ct. said that just b/c the new firm was more 
					efficient and lower prices that didn’t make it illegal.
				ii. REALLY difficult for private parties to have a successful §7 claim!
	2. Horizontal Mergers (merger btwn firms that actually compete)
		A. This kind of merger presents the most pressing concerns for competition.
 		B. US v. Philadelphia National Bank (1963): At the time, banking was very local and highly 
			regulated (diff. today). There was a merger btwn PNB and Girard. Ct. said it would 
			rely on §7 (not 1) b/c it’s a lower standard. This case is viewed as a prima facie 
			merger violation. Ct. defined the market as commercial banking, and lumped all 
			banking services together (checking accounts, mortgages, etc.). Geographic market 
			was the 4 county area. These are the #2 and #3 firms in the defined market, and the 
			merger would’ve given them 36% of the business. So the merged firm and the #1 
			bank would have 60% of the market. Ct. said this was a §7 violation.
			a. Prima Facie TEST: A merger that produces a firm controlling an undue percentage 
				share of the relevant market, and results in a significant increase in the 
				concentration of firms in that market is so inherently likely to lessen 
				competition substantially that it must be enjoined in the absence of evidence 
				clearly showing that the merger isn’t likely to have such anti-competitive 
				effects.
				i. Ct. said a merger that creates a bank w/ over 30% of the market is a 
					problem. This is a 1/3 increase in concentration.
			b. The banks offered justifications that this would let Philadelphia banks compete 
				more efficiently w/ big NY banks. The Ct. rejected this b/c can’t offset anti-
				competitive effects in one market w/ pro-competitive effects in another 
				market.
				i. Ct. also rejected the banks’ argument that it would stimulate business.
			c. This is a very harsh case. Can be questioned on its market definition and rejection 
				of justifications.
			d. US v. Waste Management, Inc.: One of the first examples of a ct. allowing the prima 
				facie test be rebutted. A merger btwn two garbage collection companies 
				resulted in a 50% market share (2500 HHI). Ct. conceded that this was more 
				than enough market concentration, but said that b/c entry into the garbage 
				collection market was easy ,the market share didn’t indicate the probable 
				effect on competition.
				i. This case suggests that low entry barriers could rebut the prima facie test.
		C. Alcoa, Continental Can, Pabst Brewing, and Vons: In these cases, the cts. were letting the 
			gov’t define the market however it wanted. Market shares were getting very low 
			(about 8% in the Vons case). Market definitions might not have included all 
			substitutable products.
			a. The reasonable probability standard was used to strike down mergers that had 
				relatively low market concentrations (1960s). This would NOT happen now!
		D. US v. General Dynamics Corp.: Case dealt w/ a long-term K for coal. USSC affirmed the 
			rejection of the government’s case, and wouldn’t even reach questions about the 
			market.
			a. Assuming coal is the market and that the market shares were accurate, how does 
				the gov’t lose, based on Philadelphia Bank and the prima facie test?
				i. Ct. says that coal is different. After the War, coal lost its biggest customer 
					(RRs). And coal doesn’t just grow back, it needs to be found and 
					mined. It’s impossible to predict how much of the market will 
					dominated by coal in the future, b/c no way of knowing how much 
					coal will be found, mined, and produced each year.
					A. Ct. says this is a narrow decision. Not trying to change the state of 
						the law.
			b. Dissent pointed out that many of the K commitments occurred after the 
				acquisition. Companies shouldn’t be able to avoid merger violations for 
				actions that happen after a merger.
			c. Ct. is starting to say that regardless of the standard, it will apply rule of reason. 
				Saying it might want actual proof of an unreasonable restraint of trade.
		E. Failing Companies, Flailing Companies, and Distressed Industries
			a. To what extent should §7 standards be more tolerant based on a failing or flailing 
				company defense?
				i. If focusing on efficiencies, there’s an argument to let these companies fail.
				ii. 7th Circuit seemed to accept the flailing firm defense in International 
					Harvester. But Kaiser suggested this was just one factor out of many to 
					consider.
				iii. This is more important now. Ex. Auto industry. If the merger is going to 
					save companies and jobs, the gov’t probably won’t charge them under 
					§7.
		F. Hospital Corporation of America v. FTC: Hospital Corp. acquired two other hospitals in 
			Chattanooga, TN. Ct. defined the geographic market as the city. After the merger, 
			Hospital Corp. owned 5 hospitals in the city and its market share went from 14% to 
			26%, making it the 2nd largest. The four largest companies had 91% after the 
			merger, but 79% before. Ct. said this was a §7 merger.
			a. Always come back to the statutory standard!
			b. Here, there is a high HHI index and high entry barriers. 
				i. TN had a lot of statutory requirements for new hospitals. Entry wouldn’t be 
					fast or easy.
				ii. There was also some evidence of cooperation among Chattanooga 
					hospitals. Suggests collusion.
				iii. Also have an inelastic demand for hospitals. People don’t want to switch.
			c. Ct. looks to all of these facts and decide this violated §7.
				i. But Ct. is still saying that the cts. are moving away from the harsh approach 
					taken in the 1960s.
		G. US Dep’t of Justice & FTC Joint Horizontal Merger Guidelines, 1992
			a. NOT the law! Just guidelines!
			b. Discusses market definition. Focuses on concept of elasticity. If Company A 
				imposed a 10% price increase, won’t be a problem if consumers can just 
				switch to a different company.
			c. If the post-merger HHI is under 1000, the FTC is unlikely to challenge them. Btwn 
				1000 and 1800 is moderately concentrated. Over 1800 is highly 
				concentrated.
			d. A merger isn’t likely to enhance or create market power if entry into the market is 
				easy.
			e. The FTC will consider efficiencies that will likely be accomplished through the 
				merger that wouldn’t happen w/o the merger.
				i. This is significant b/c Brown Shoe counted efficiencies against the merger.
				ii. Also mentions failing and flailing firm defense.
			f. These guidelines are more tolerant of horizontal mergers than the 1960s cases.
		H. FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.: Merger btwn Heinz and Milnot, who have 17% and 15% of the baby 
			food market, respectively. The merger would create a firm that would compete 				more vigorously w/ Gerber (#1). FTC said this merger would create a highly 
			concentrated market, based on the HHI (pre-merger HHI was 4475, and merger 
			would increase another 510 points). Ct. let the case go to trial.
			a. Standard: Reasonable probability of lessening of competition.
			b. Ct. was concerned b/c the merger would create 2 firms w/ almost 98% of the 
				market. High probability of collusion.
			c. Anti-competitive effect here is enhanced by high barriers to entry. There had been 
				no new entry for decades. 
				i. Well-established brands w/ good will. New firms might not be able to 
					overcome the Gerber name w/ just regular advertising.
				ii. Not much shelf-space in grocery stores. This might not be a profitable 
					industry to enter.
				iii. Ct. didn’t really make it clear what the actual entry barriers were.
			d. Firms argued the merger would let them compete more efficiently w/ Gerber.
				i. Ct. said that regular efficiencies weren’t a good enough reason here. Need 
					extraordinary efficiencies. Efficiency almost never justifies a duopoly.  
					Also didn’t show that efficiencies were attributable to the merger (not 	
					efficiencies that could be achieved w/o the merger).
			e. Ct. also rejected the innovation justification b/c the Ct. wasn’t convinced that 
				innovation would be spurred by the merger.
			f. This case tells us that §7 isn’t dead.
		I. US v. Oracle: DOJ and 10 states tried to get a preliminary injunction to stop Oracle from 
			taking over PeopleSoft. Gov’t argued there would be anti-competitive effects within 
			the alleged product market of high-end systems that deal w/ automated business 
			data processing (if market included lower-end products, no threat to competition). 
			Ct. said gov’t didn’t show enough anti-competitive effects to prevail.
			a. There was some testimony that supported the idea that customers preferred 
				products offered by Oracle and PeopleSoft. But the Ct. said that testimony by 
				competing firms is suspect b/c competitors might like it if prices increased.
			b. Ct. said that the test of market definition turned on reasonable substitutability. 
				i. There was some testimony that consumers would have to accept a price 
					increase on the product after the merger b/c there is no substitute of 
					the same quality. But no testimony about whether consumers actually 
					would switch.
				ii. Ct. said it wasn’t clear that consumers would have to accept a price 
					increase. Defining the market more broadly.
			c. Prof said that the gov’t should have shown historical patterns in the industry (has 
				there been switching based on price increases in the past?), develop more 
				expert testimony, focus more on actual lack of interchangeability (ex. just b/c 
				Mercedes and Hyundai both make cars, that doesn’t mean they compete).
	3. Vertical Mergers (merger btwn firms in a customer-supplier relationship)
		A. These mergers potentially threaten competition in the same way exclusive dealing Ks 
			can threaten competition. Makes it more difficult for independent retailers or 
			manufacturers to compete.
 		B. US v. E.I. du Pont: Du Pont, a manufacturer of fabrics and finishers, purchases 23% of 
			voting stock in GM. GM almost had a monopoly, and purchased a substantial 
			percentage of its fabrics and finishes from du Pont. Ct. said there was a reasonable 
			probability of substantial lessening of competition.
			a. Ct. talks about an incipiency standard in §7.
			b. Ct. thinks competition is threatened here b/c the supplier (du Pont) has an 
				advantage over others.
		C. Brown Shoe Co. v. US: See above. Threat to competition here was that small businesses 
			might be driven out of business after the merger.
		D. Fruehauf Corp. v. FTC: Ct. said there was no evidence of existing barriers to entry that 
			would be increased by the merger. Only foreclosing 5.8% of the market – evidence 
			too intangible to support a finding of lessened competition.
			i. This case represents a more tolerant policy of vertical mergers.
		E. Vertical mergers are unlikely to affect competition unless there are sufficient entry 
			barriers, or if the mergers result in a structure that helps a monopoly or creates 
			collusion.
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